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CONTACT INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURE

CSHQA

200 BROAD ST.

BOISE, IDAHO 83702

(208) 343-4635

FAX (208) 343-1858

CONTACT: DANIELLE WEAVER
EMAIL: danielle.weaver@cshga.com
www.cshga.com

ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTANT

HOK

KRISTINE BISHOP JOHNSON
(202) 944-1544
kristine.johnson@hok.com
www.hok.com

ELECTRICAL

CSHQA

JASON L. BRUNSON, P.E.
200 BROAD ST.

BOISE, IDAHO 83702
(208) 343-4635

FAX (208) 343-1858
www.cshga.com

PLUMBING

HVAC

CSHQA

KENT ANDERSON, P.E.
200 BROAD ST.

BOISE, IDAHO 83702
(208) 343-4635

FAX (208) 343-1858
www.cshga.com

CSHQA

JOE HUFF, P.E.

200 BROAD ST.
BOISE, IDAHO 83702
(208) 343-4635

FAX (208) 343-1858
www.cshga.com

CIVIL ENGINEER

CSHQA

JEFF WARD, P.E.
200 BROAD ST.
BOISE, IDAHO 83702
(208) 343-4635

FAX (208) 343-1858
www.cshga.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

CSHQA

KYLE D. HEMLY, ASLA
200 BROAD ST.
BOISE, IDAHO 83702
(208) 343-4635

FAX (208) 343-1858
www.cshga.com

OWNER

BOB BEER

TWIN FALLS FACILITIES DIRECTOR
650 WEST ADDISON

PO BOX 126

TWIN FALLS, ID 83303-0126

(208) 358-1150

bob.beer@tfco.org

STRUCTURAL

KPFF

JUDSEN WILLIAMS

412 EAST PARKCENTER BLVD.
SUITE 204

BOISE, ID 83706

(208) 336-9685
judsen.williams@kpff.com

FIRE PROTECTION

PROTECTION CONSULTANTS, INC
GREG JONES

1199 SOUTH MAIN STREET - SUITE 101
CENTERVILLE, UT 84014

(801) 295-6070

greg@pciut.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

STARR CORPORATION
MICHAEL ARRINGTON

2995 E 3600 N,

TWIN FALLS, ID 83301

(208) 733-5695
michaela@starrcorporation.com

IDAHO POWER

1-800-488-6151

SURVEYOR

CIVIL SCIENCE

MITCH BARRERAS, PLS
376 FALLS AVENUE

TWIN FALLS, ID 83301
(208) 530-2233 CEL

(208) 737-0007 X207 WORK
mbarreras@civilscience.com

TWIN FALLS FIRE MARSHALL

GABRIEL HAMMETT
(208) 735-7232

COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS BUILDING OFFICIAL

ANDREW HAVENS
(208) 734-9490
ahavens@tfco.org

INTERMOUNTAIN GAS CO.

NICOLE GYLLENSKOG

555 SO. COLE RD.

BOISE, ID 83709
NICOLE.GYLLENSKOG@INTGAS.COM
(435) 757-9189 CELL

TWIN FALLS INTERMOUNTAIN GAS CO.

1-800-548-3679
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DRAWING INDEX

00 - GENERAL
GO0  TITLE SHEET 61 - DEMO PLUMBING
GO1 ENERGY COMPLIANCE DP11  DEMO WASTE & VENT PLAN LEVEL 1
G11 CODE PLAN & DATA DP12  DEMO WATER & GAS PLAN LEVEL 1
G21 FIRST FLOOR AND BASEMENT EGRESS PLAN
G22  SECOND FLOOR EGRESS PLAN 62 - PLUMBING
B G71  ASSEMBLIES P00.  PLUMBING COVER SHEET
G72  ASSEMBLIES PO1.  PLUMBING CALCULATIONS
G74  AD.A. GENERAL NOTES P20 WASTE & VENT PLAN BASEMENT
G75  A.D.A. GENERAL NOTES P21A  WASTE & VENT PLAN LEVEL 1 - AREA A
G76  A.D.A. GENERAL NOTES P21B  WASTE & VENT PLAN LEVEL 1 - AREA B
P22A  WASTE & VENT PLAN LEVEL 2 - AREA A
10 - DEMO ARCHITECTURAL P22B  WASTE & VENT PLAN LEVEL 2 - AREA B
DA21  DEMO FLOOR PLAN P30 WATER & GAS PLAN BASEMENT
DA22  DEMO ROOF PLAN P31A  WATER & GAS PLAN LEVEL 1 - AREA A
P31B  WATER & GAS PLAN LEVEL 1 - AREA B
20 - CIVIL P32A  WATER & GAS PLAN LEVEL 2 - AREA A
C00  GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET P32B  WATER & GAS PLAN LEVEL 2 - AREA B
C10  SITE DEMOLITION PLAN P33A  PLUMBING ROOF PLAN - AREA A
C20  EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN P33B  PLUMBING ROOF PLAN - AREA B
C40  GRADING AND SITE PLAN P71 PLUMBING DETAILS
C50  UTILITY PLAN P81 SCHEDULES
30 - LANDSCAPE 70 - HVAC
L10 LANDSCAPE PLAN MOO  HVAC COVER SHEET
L20 IRRIGATION PLAN MO1 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
L30 LANDSCAPE DETAILS M10  HVAC PLAN BASEMENT
M11A  HVAC PLAN LEVEL 1- AREA A
40 - STRUCTURAL M11B  HVAC PLAN LEVEL 1- AREA B
S01 ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND SHEET INDEX M12A  HVAC PLAN LEVEL 2 - AREA A
S02 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES M12B  HVAC PLAN LEVEL 2 - AREA B
S04 STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS M13  HVAC ROOF PLAN
I W I N F A L L S I D A H O S05 STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS M61 HVAC SECTIONS
y S10 LOADING PLAN M71 HVAC DETAILS 1
S11 ROOF LOADING PLAN M72  HVAC DETAILS 2
S20B  BASEMENT PLAN - AREA B M81 HVAC SCHEDULES 1
S21A  FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA A M82  HVAC SCHEDULES 2
S21B  FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA B M83  CODE REQUIRED VENTILATION RATES
S22A  SECOND FLOOR PLAN - AREA A M84  CODE REQUIRED VENTILATION RATES
S22B  SECOND FLOOR PLAN - AREA B MO0  HVAC CONTROLS
S23A  ROOF PLAN - AREA A M91 HVAC CONTROLS
S23B  ROOF PLAN - AREA B M92  HVAC CONTROLS
S30A  BUILDING ELEVATION - AREA A
GENERAL NOTES MATERIALS & SYMBOLS PROJECT INFORMATION S30B  BUILDING ELEVATION - AREA B 80 - ELECTRICAL
S31A  BUILDING SECTION - AREA A E00 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS & ABBREV.
S31B  BUILDING SECTION - AREA B EO1 LIGHTING CONTROL SCHEDULES
S32A  CMU WALL ELEVATION - AREA A E03 ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS
S32B CMU WALL ELEVATION - AREA B E10 LIGHTING PLAN BASEMENT
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT S33A  WALL SECTIONS - AREA A E11A  LIGHTING PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
1. THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE IS THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2018 IBC). THERON W. WARD JUDICIAL BUILDING REMODEL AND EXPANSION WITH PUBLIC HEALTH, S33B WALL SECTIONS - AREA B E11B LIGHTING PLAN LEVEL 1 AREAB
2. THE DRAWINGS INDICATE LOCATION, DIMENSIONS, REFERENCE, AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. THE DRAWINGS 1101 SAFETY, AND TECHNOLOGICAL UPGRADES TO PREVENT OR CONTROL THE SPREAD OF S40  CONCRETE DETAILS E12  LIGHTING PLAN LEVEL 2
DO NOT INDICATE EVERY CONDITION. WORK NOT PARTICULARLY DETAILED SHALL BE OF CONSTRUCTION SIMILAR TO PARTS EARTH : INFECTIOUS DISEASE. sa1 CONGRETE DETAILS - FOUNDATION E20 POWER PLAN BASEMENT
THAT ARE DETAILED. DOOR NUMBER, RE: A82 & A83 DOOR SCHEDULE
3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. — S42 CONCRETE DETAILS - FOUNDATION E21A  POWER PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
4. FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS. WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE éj%jc POROUS FILL - GRAVEL S43 CONCRETE DETAILS E21B  POWER PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA B
REPORTED TO ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. S45 MASONRY DETAILS - TYPICAL E22 POWER PLAN LEVEL 2
5. DETAILED DRAWINGS AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. @ WINDOW TYPE, RE: A82 & A83 WINDOW TYPES S46 MASONRY DETAILS - TYPICAL E23A POWER PLAN ROOF AREA A
6. 8853&%? AND BRICK DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO THE FACE OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY AND TO THE FACE OF ROUGH — s47 MASONRY DETAIL - NONBEARING WALL E238  POWER PLAN ROOF AREA B
7. PARTITION DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO THE FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. A-1 MATERIAL FINISH, RE: 181 FINISH SCHEDULE S50  STEEL DETAILS - TYPICAL E30 MECHANICAL POWER PLAN BASEMENT
8. DOOR OPENING LOCATIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO ROUGH OPENING OR CENTERLINE OF OPENING. - S51 STEEL DETAILS - FRAMING E31A MECHANICAL POWER PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
9. WHERE NO MATERIAL NOTES OCCUR, THE GRAPHIC MATERIAL INDICATION SHALL INDICATE MATERIAL TYPES AND ITEMS. SEE .| CONCRETE S52 STEEL DETAILS - JOIST E31B  MECHANICAL POWER PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA B
SYMBOL AND MATERIALS LIST ON THIS SHEET. RELATED SPECIFICATION DIVISION S53 STEEL DETAILS - LATERAL E32 MECHANICAL POWER PLAN LEVEL 2
B T o e o B e T A T AING e L S IN ADVANCE FOR ALL RENOVATIONS RELATED SPECIFICATION SECTION $55  STEEL DECK DETAILS - TYPICAL E40  TELECOM PLAN BASEMENT
11.  ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (A.D.AA.G.), 5 Sﬁ#CRETE MASONRY #i a8  SHEET NOTE, RE: SHEET NOTES LIST S60  COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS E41A TELECOMPLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
ICC/ANSI A117.1-2010 (2018 IBC CHAPTER 11). (NORMAL WEIGHT) ON CURRENT PAGE S61 COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS E41B  TELECOM PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA B
12.  PROVIDE LANDINGS AND FLOOR LEVELS AT DOORS THAT COMPLY WITH THE 2018 IBC SECTION 1003.5/1010.1.6/1010.1.7. SHEET NOTE $62 COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS E42 TELECOM PLAN LEVEL 2
13. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ALL DRAWINGS, NOTES WHICH DO NOT READ "N.I.C.", "EXISTING", OR "EXISTING TO REMAIN", SINGLE GLAZING P ROJ E CT D E S C RI PTI O N S70 STEEL STAIR PLAN & SECTION - AREA A E50 SECURITY PLAN BASEMENT
OR "BY OTHERS" SHALL INDICATE NEW WORK WHICH SHALL BE CONTRACTOR FUR‘N|SHED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. WALL TYPE. RE: G70. A23. A24. AND A25 S71 STEEL STAIR PLAN & SECTION - AREA B E51A SECURITY PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
14, éII;LE EA”A:'II'CEE!IAOLSSS.HALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND T CEREG rEire O Aes A, s72 STEEL STAIR DETAILS E51B  SEGURITY PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA B
15.  THE CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL KEEP ALL AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS. CLEAN UP BY EACH INSULATED GLAZING oo TORWALL TYPES WITH VARIABLE HEIGHT, S75 ELEVATOR SECTIONS 52 SECURITY PLANLEVEL 2
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE DAILY. AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FINAL CLEAN UP. SEE TOP OF WALL ELEVATION. OFFICIAL PROJECT NAME AND PROJECT ADDRESS: $80  EXISTING CMU WALL OPENING E71  DETALS
16.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH ACCESSORY/FIXTURE TYPE. RE: Ad2. A43. AND S81 STRUCTURAL RETROFIT DETAILS E80 SINGLE-LINE
THE WORK. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. METAL, (LARGE SCALE DRAWING) @ FOLLOWING SHEETS T ’ ’ THERON W. WARD JUDICIAL BUILDING REMODEL AND EXPANSION WITH PUBLIC E81 PANEL SCHEDULES
714.4.1.2. PROVIDE A FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM APPROPRIATE FOR THE WORK BEING PERFORMED. PAINTABLE SEALANT SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXPOSED AREAS. PROVIDE COPIES OF THE SPECIFIC FIRE-STOP SYSTEMS PROPOSED FOR USE IN THIS /A REVISION KEY RE: REVISED BOX IN TITLE I SPREAD OF (NFECTIOUS DISEASE A20 - BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN E83  PANEL SCHEDULES
PROJECT AT PENETRATIONS OF ONE-HOUR WALLS OR TWO-HOUR SHAFTS AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES, FOR APPROVAL AND METAL, (SMALL SCALE DRAWING) BLOCK OF CURRENT PAGE Twin Falls. ID 83301 A21  OVERALL FIRST FLOOR PLAN E84  PANEL SCHEDULES
INSPECTION USE BY THE FIRE AND STRUCTURAL INSPECTORS. ASSEMBLIES SHALL SHOW ALL REQUIRED COMPONENTS AND ’ A21A  FIRST FLOOR PLAN AREA A E85 PANEL SCHEDULES
METHOD OF INSTALLATION TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED FIRE-STOP RATINGS AS SYSTEM BEING PENETRATED. o PROPERTYLINE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IIB AND III-B A21B  FIRST FLOOR PLAN AREA B
18. THIS SPACE MAY NOT BE OCCUPIED UNTIL IT RECEIVES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL. FRAMING LUMBER A22 OVERALL SECOND FLOOR PLAN 84 - SITE ELECTRICAL
19.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CORE DRILL WITHOUT VERIFYING LOCATION OF CONCRETE REINFORCING. .
20.  BUILDING PERMIT FEE TO BE PAID BY OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL OTHER PERMITS AND FEES OCCUPANCY GROUP: A3, Band|-3 A22A  SECOND FLOOR PLAN AREA A ES10 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
NECESSARY TO EXECUTE THE INTENT OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. —--—— SWALEFFLOW LINE ZONING: CB A22B  SECOND FLOOR PLAN AREA B
21. EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE EXTERNALLY OR INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED BY THE PREMISES' EMERGENCY GENERATOR AND, BE IN PLYWOOD ' A23 BASEMENT DIMENSION FLOOR PLAN 90 - FIRE PROTECTION
COMPLIANCE WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 1013. TRENCH DRAIN 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) A24A  FIRST FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN AREA A FP10 FIRE SPKR PLAN BASEMENT
22. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE MILLWORK AND WALL-ATTACHED ITEMS AS SHOWN IN PLANS. — 2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) A24B  FIRST FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN AREA B FP11A FIRE SPKR PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
23. g)FSECE;IF;TL IE rng Vc\?LcEcSJgér\OlcF;{YEA;EgAF\{ST, 2I6I1_8EIXBI;I;SSSEHCA_I_LII(_) EE1 (§)1I;’)I%IN:\BLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY PARTICLE BOARD 2017 UNFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC) A25A  SECOND FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN AREA A FP11B  FIRE SPKR PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA B
24.  EXIT WAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE il AREA DRAIN / CATCH BASIN 3812 IHﬁEEHﬂISH’Xt II\ZALIJEELHSZISCQBSS ?.Eé'c“;”)c) A258  SECOND FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN AREA B FP12A  FIRE SPKR PLAN LEVEL 2 AREA A
PREMISES' WIRING SYSTEM, 2018 IBC SECTION 1008. 27N FINISH LUMBER 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) A26  OVERALL ROOF PLAN FP128  FIRE SPKR PLANLEVEL 2AREAB
25, COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS, ROUTING, AND FIELD VERIFICATION. 2016 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS A26A  ROOF PLAN AREA A
26.  WHERE NEW CONSTRUCTION JOINS WITH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, ALIGN FINISHED SURFACE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH — 7 FLUSH SURFACE MEETING 2014 ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT A26B  ROOF PLAN AREA B 92 - FIRE ALARM
27 E)FEIS\T/:S(EB ggy\? ToF;UF?FIE) IglI.ESISTANCE RATING ASSEMBLIES TO THE STRUCTURAL INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION OF 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE A30 BASEMENT REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FAT0 ~ FIRE ALARMPLAN BASEMENT
TESTING/LISTING COMPLIANGE AND TO INSPECT ASSEMBLY GONSTRUCTION THEREWITH. GYPSUM BOARD A31 OVERALL FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FA11A  FIRE ALARM PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
28.  COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH OWNER. — — — BUILDING GRID LINE NOTE: SEE SHEET G11 "CODE PLAN AND DATA" AND SHEET S02 "DESIGN CRITERIA" FOR MORE A31A  FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AREA A FA11B  FIRE ALARM PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA B
29. FIRE SPRINKLER AND ALARM MODIFICATIONS REQUIRE SEPARATE APPLICATION AND PLAN SUBMITTALS PRIOR TO INFORMATION A31B  FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AREA B FA12A  FIRE ALARM PLAN LEVEL 2 AREA A
PERFORMING WORK. ALL LIFE-SAFETY FEATURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE AND STRUCTURAL INSPECTORS PRIOR ACOUSTIC TILE/PANEL _ A32 OVERALL SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FA12B FIRE ALARM PLAN LEVEL 2 AREA B
30 XELOCCOCNUS?AE{NUCC?ION ADDENDA, CHANGE ORDERS, OR DESIGN CLARIFICATIONS TO THOSE ITEMS REGULATED BY THE CODES - STRUCTURECENTERLINE HEGAL DESCRIPTION: OGN AS2p  SECOND FLOORREFLECTED CEILING PLAN AREA A
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH ANY OF o E?\K,VSES T;PEXJSSTOUTH A28 SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AREA B
THE PROPOSED WORK RELATED TO THE PROPOSED FIELD CHANGE. SN BATT INSULATION 118'-0" BOISE MERIDAIN A41  VERTICAL CIRCULATION
31.  SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 808.1.1.1 AND ASTM C 635 AND EE— ﬁ_ ELEVATION POINT TWIN FALLS COUNTY, IDAHO A41A  VERTICAL CIRCULATION
ASTM C 636. 1999 A41B  VERTICAL CIRCULATION
32.  ALL INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 720. SEMI-RIGID INSULATION A41C  VERTICAL CIRCULATION DETAILS
33.  HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS Qi DRAWING MATCH LINE WIND LOADING AS FOLLOWS: A42 ENLARGED PLANS
EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 115 MPH, 3-SECOND GUST, A43 ENLARGED PLANS
OPERATE. SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE AT 34" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND. 2018 IBC SECTION INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE FOR RISK CATEGORY Il BUILDINGS OF 105 MPH WIND DESIGN.
1010.1.9. RIGID INSULATION n Ad4 ENLARGED PLANS - COURTROOMS
34. COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE USED IN CONCEALED SPACES UNLESS EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 2018 IBC HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS “C” A45 ENLARGED PLANS - COURTROOMS
SECTION 717.5 IS PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL INSPECTOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. W n BUILDING SECTION MARK REF. A46  ENLARGED PLANS - COURTROOMS
35.  DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND TRIM SHALL BE RESTRICTED BY COMBUSTIBILITY AND THE FLAME PROPAGATION W (SEE DWG. #1 @ SHT. A61) SNOW LOAD 30 LBS. PER SQ. FT. (GROUND) A47 ENLARGED PLANS - COURTROOMS
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF NFPA 701, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 806. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE CERTIFICATE % MOISTURE BARRIER A48 ENLARGED PLANS - COURT HOLDING
OF COMPLIANCE FOR DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND TRIM, INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE SECTION AS APPLICABLE SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY “C” A4S ENLARGED PLANS - GENTRAL HOLDING
TO THIS PROJECT AVAILABLE AT PROJECT SITE.
36. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE EVIDENCE OF CODE COMPLIANCE OF RATING OF WALL AND CEILING ASPHALT PAVING WALL SECTION MARK REF. DESIGN TEMPERATURE ZERO DEGREES FAHRENHEIT A30 DETAILS
FINISH MATERIALS AT CONSTRUCTION SITE FOR REVIEW BY FIRE AND STRUCTURAL FIELD INSPECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH @ | (SEE DWG. #1 @ SHT, A83) AS0A  DETAILS
2018 IBC SECTION 803 AND TABLE 803.13. : : WEATHERING PROBABILITY RATING FOR CONCRETE IS “SEVERE’. A50B  DETAILS
37.  ACCESS TO MECHANICAL APPLIANCES INSTALLED IN UNDER-FLOOR AREAS, IN ATTIC SPACES AND ON ROOFS OR ELEVATED A50C  DETAILS
STRUCTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE. FROST LINE DEPTH IS 24” BELOW FINISHED GRADE. ASOD  DETAILS
38.  VENTILATION AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE AND — — ) A5 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. axx.x  DETAIL REFERENCE ROOF ASSEMBLY AT BOTH NEW AND EXISTING BUIDLINGS: CLASS B
39.  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EXIST WITHIN THE EXISTING BUILDING AND WILL REQUIRE ABATEMENT. | F——""" (SEEDWG.#1 @ SHT. A7) AS52  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
RISK CATEGORY Il PER IBS TABLE 1604.5 A61 BUILDING SECTIONS
- _J A62 BUILDING SECTIONS
A71 BASEMENT WATERPROOFING DETAILS
AXXX-X | DETAIL SECTION MARK A72  PLAN/EXTERIOR DETAILS
A72.1  PLAN/ EXTERIOR DETAILS
11 A73 CEILING DETAILS
1 &n2t) 1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A74 ROOFING DETAILS
A SEEDWG. #1 @ SHT. 151, 152, 153 A751  DOOR & WINDOW DETAILS
1 A75.3  DOOR AND WINDOW DETAILS
A754  SECURE DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS
Room name ROOMNAME AI—TE RNATES A755 DOOR, WINDOW DETAILS
101 | ROOM NUMBER A82 DOOR SCHEDULE
OCCUPANTS T~ ACCESSORY USE A83  DOOR SCHEDULE
LS o S
150XSF B AREA OF ROOM ADD ALTERNATE FOR UV LIGHT UPGRADE AT RTUs AB4 DOOR , FRAME & WINDOW TYPES
OCCUPANCY 100 s ADD ALTERNATE TO REPLACE EXTERIOR WALL BATT INSULATION WITH SPRAY FOAM
FACTOR INSULATION 53 - INTERIORS
ADD ALTERNATE TO INCLUDE PIPING AND PACKAGED PUMP STATION TO THE BASEMENT 110 FLOOR FINISH PLAN BASEMENT
FOUNDATION WALL DRAIN SYSTEM 111 OVERALL FLOOR FINISH PLAN LEVEL 1
BASE BID: DO NOT INSTALL BULLET RESISTANT PANELS IN THE COURT ROOMS AND M1A  FLOOR FINISH PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA A
HEARING ROOMS. ADD ALTERNATE NO. 04: ADD BULLET RESISTANT PANELS AS SPECIFIED 118 FLOOR FINISH PLAN LEVEL 1 AREA B
IN SECTION 102641 AND DETAILED AT 120-1
112 OVERALL FLOOR FINISH PLAN LEVEL 2
NOTE: BULLET RESISTANT PANELS AT HALF-WALL IN LOBBY AREA ARE PART OF THE 12A  FLOOR FINISH PLAN LEVEL 2 AREA A
PROJECT'S BASE BID. 12B FLOOR FINISH PLAN LEVEL 2 AREA B
120 TYPICAL COURTROOM MILLWORK DETAILS
BASE BID: 12 GAUGE DETENTION HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES SPECIFIED IN 141 ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
SECTION 111913 DETENTION HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES AIRTEQ 604 FMCS 51 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
HINGES AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 111953 DETENTION HARDWARE AND AS SHOWN ON
SHEET A75.4. ALTERNATE ITEM: INSTALL 14 GAUGE, MAXIMUM DUTY, HOLLOW METAL 152 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
DOORS AND FRAMES AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 081113 HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND 171 INTERIOR DETAILS
FRAMES, WITH STANLEY 5 KNUCKLE FULL MORTISE HINGES, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 172 INTERIOR DETAILS
087100 DOOR HARDWARE AND AS SHOWN ON SHEET A 75.4. ALSO PROVIDE 1 1/4" GLAZING 181 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES
STOPS @ ALL SECURITY GLAZED OPENINGS. o1 CARPET INSTALL DIAGRAM
VICINITY MAP A SITE MAP DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
—_— _.;-' I'-_1IIE-"-_'-I[E,'
1. FIRE SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS
2. FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS
3. OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS
4. CURTAIN WALL AND OTHER GLAZING SYSTEMS
5. MEP EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE AND SEISMIC BRACING
6. EXISTING WOOD TRUSSES
7. GFRC SHOP DRAWINGS
8. PNEUMATIC DETENTION LOCK DESIGN
9. DECORATIVE METAL GUARDRAIL DESIGN
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DANIELLE N. WEAVER, ARCHITECT
PHONE: 208-343-4635 « FAX: 208-343-1858
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WHETHER THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY ARE MADE
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E\/ ] Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code:
Project Title
Locakion:
Climate Zanea
Progect Typea:

Wertical Glazing  'Wall Area:

Construction Site
42T SHOSHOME ST M
TWIN FALLS, kaho 33301

2018 IECC
21403.0 Tj'.l".f u DICIAL BUILDIMG
Twin Falls, Idaho

Sh

New Construction

12484

OwnerAgent: DeslgnerfContractor:

BOIE BEER LAMIELLE WEAVER
TWIN FALLS COUNTY C5HOA
43T SHOSHOMNE ST M 200 W BROAD 5T
TWIN FALLS, kahe 83301 BCHSE, Idaho BET02

JOB-3568-1150
bob beer@ifos.ong

Additional Efficiency Package(s)
Cradits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed
Enhanced Ervelope Performance, 1.0 credit

20E-343-4635
danielle weavermshaa.cam

Building Area Floor Area
1-Office @ Monressdenial 2300
Z-Court House : Monressdential &350

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area  Cavity Cont.  Proposed Budget U-
ar R-Walue R-Valus U-Factor Factons
Perimaler

Root: Insulation Entirely Above Deck, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 16505 - kN 0.026 0.032
Root: Insulation Entirely Above Deck, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 4320 — 3a.0 0.026 0.03z2
Boof: Insulation Entirely Abowe Deck, [Bldg. Use 2 - Court 4TS — 3A0 0.026 .03
House|
Flaor- Building &: Unheated Slab-0n-Grade Fully insulated EA3 0.0 0.%80 0.540
{uniform Bogabee across perimeter + under entire slab), [Bldg
Use 1 - (Mfice] (ch
Flaor- Building B: Unheated Slab-0On-Grade Fully insulated oz 10.0 0.%80 0.540
{uniform Bogabee across perimeter + under entire slab), [Bldg
Use 2 - Cowrt House) §c)
Flaar: Unheated Slab-On-Grade Fully insulated (unifarm R- 487 — 0.0 0.5%80 0.540
value across perimeter + under entire slab), [Bldg. Use 2
Ciourt House] (c)
HORTH
Ext. Wall - Morth: Stesl-Framed, 24in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 15588 .0 10.0 0.5 0,04
Door 1: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Oifice] 27 - . 0.156 0.370
Door 2: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Oifice] 45 - . 0.156 0.370
Ext. 'Wall- Marth Wall 2: Steel-Frarmed, 24in. a.c., [Bldg, Use 2 10654 .0 40,0 0.045 0.064
Court Housea]
Window- 1-12 second floar: Metal Frame: Ficed, Parl. Specg.: 19z — - 0.200 0.%80
Prosiuect 1D System Select, SHGC 0,38, [Bldg. Use 2 - Court
House] (b

200 - - 0.280 0,380

Window: 125 first floor; Metal Frame: Fioed, Perf, Specs.:

Project Title 214030 TIW JUDICIAL BUILCHKG
Data filename:

Report date; D1/18523
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Dersity, Furring: Metal, Wall Ht 15.0, Depth B.G. 14.5, [Bldg
Use 2 - Court House|

Azzembly Gross Area  Cavity Cant. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Walua R-Value U-Factor  Factors
Perimater
Prosfuct |0 System Salact, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 2 - Caurt
House] (k)
Door: Glass (over 50% glazing): Metal Frame, Non-Entrance AR - — 1.E50 0450
Door, Perf. Specs.: Product 1D System Select, SHGC 0,38, [Bldg,
Use 2 - Court House] (b
Ext. Wall- Morth Wall 3: Steel-Framed, 24in. a.c., [Bldg. Use 1 1726 .0 0.0 0.04E 0,064
Orffici]
Baserment Wall- Marth: Solid Concrete, 10in. Thickness, Narrmal 50 0 3% 0.0 0118
Density, Furring: Metal, Wall Ht 15.0, Depth B.G. 14.5, [Bldg
Use 2 - Court House)
E&aT
Ext. Wall- East 1: Steel-Framed, 24in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 2 - Court 503 0 0.0 0.04E 0,064
House]
Window- 1-3: Metal Frame with Therral Break: Fixed, Pes. =0 — — 0.440 0.%A0
Specs.: Product D Systemn Select, SHGC 0,26, [Bldg. Use 2
Court Housa] [b)
Dpor- 12 Insulated Metal, Swinging. [Bldg. Uss 2 - Court House| 24 - .- 0.156 a.370
Dooe- 2: Insulabed Metal, Swinging,. [Eldg. Use 2 - Court House| 24 - .- 0.156 a.370
Door- 3: Insulated Metal, Swinging. [Bldg. Use 2 - Court House| 45 - - 0.156 0.370
Ext. Wall- East 2: Steal-Framed, 24in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 33 .0 oo .00 0,064
Baserment Wall- East: Salid Concrete, 10in. Thickness, Morrmal FAR .0 3.3 0.0 0418
Density, Furring: Metal, Wall Ht 15.0, Depth B.G. 14,5, [Bldg
Use 2 - Court House]
SOUTH
Ext. 'Wall- Sauth 1: Steal-Frarmed, 24in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 350 .0 0.0 0.04F 0.084
Diffice]
‘Window- 1-4: Metal Frame: Fixed, Perl. Specs.: Praduct 1D SER - — 0440 0580
System Select, SHGE 0,26, [Bhig, Use 1 - Office] (b)
Window- 3-T: Metal Frame: Fized, Perf, Specs.: Praduct 1D RO — — 0.440 0.%A0
Lystem Select, SHGE 0,26, [Bldg, Use 1 - Office] (k)
Ext. 'Wall- Sauth 2: Steal-Frarmed, 24in. a.c., [Bldg. Use 2 10526 0o 0.0 0.048 0.084
Court Housa)
Window- 1-11: Metal Frame with Therrmal Break: Figed, Perf. O lalid — — 0.744 0.%A0
Cpecs.: Product 1D Systerm Select, SHGC 0,26, [Bldg. Use 2
Court House] [b)
Basement Wall- South: Salid Concrete, 10in. Thickness, Mormal 50 .0 3.5 0.0 0118
Daerwsity, Furring: Metal, Wall Bt 15.0, Depth B.G. 14.5, [Bldg
Use 2 - Cpurt House)
WEST
Ext. 'Wall- Weast 1: Staal-Framed, 24in. a.c., [Bldg. Use 1 547 0o 0.0 0.048 0.084
Office]
Door 1: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 45 0.156 0.570
Window 1-11: Metal Frame: Fixed, Perl, Specs.: Praduct 1D 74 — — 0.790 0.%A0
Existing Windows, SHGC 0,38, [Ridg, Use 1 - Office] (b)
Ext. 'Wall- Weast 2: Staal-Framed, 24in. a.c_, [Bldg. Use 1 1533 0o 0.0 0.048 0.084
Office]
Door- 152 : Glass (over 307 glazing): Metal Frame, Entrance an - — 1.650 0.770
Door, Perf. Specs.: Product 1D System Select, SHGC 0,38, [Bldg,
Use 1 - Office] (b
‘Window- 1: Metal Frame: Fized, Perl. Specs.: Praduct ID %31 - — 0440 0580
Lystem Select, SHGE 0,26, [Bhig, Use 1 - Office] (k)
Baserment Wall- Weast: Sodid Concrete, 10in. Thickness, Normmal EAE 0 3% 0.0 0118

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ORLY, and are not code reguirements,
(b1 Fenestration preduct performance mast be certified in accordance with BFRC and reguires supporting dacumentation.

(e Slab-0n-Grade proposed ard budget W-factors shawn in table are F-factars.
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Envaelops PASSES: Design 5% better than code

Envelope Compliance Statement

Carnpiiance Statement: The proposed envelope degign represented in this docurment is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and sther calculations submitbad with this permit application. The proposed envelops systems have been
designed 1o meet The 2013 IECC requiremsents in COMoheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicaie
mandatary regquirements listed in the Ingpection Checklist.

Katharine Leija - AIT 1| ﬁ.,',-hi".#--;-a'-a-;: i 171872013
Hamae - Tithe Signatura Date
Project Title 214030 T)W JUDICIAL BUILDIKG feport date; 01018723
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ARCHITECT
BUILDING A BUILDING B AR-964450
7/3/2023
- - 1-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION: EXISTING BUILDING AND ADDITION DESCRIPTION: NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH 60 MIN FIRE RATED OPENINGS
NORTH: PUBLIC WAY NORTH: FIRE WALL AND EXISTING JAIL
SITE DESCRIPTION SITE DESCRIPTION
EAST: EXISTING JAIL AND NEW FIRE WALL EAST: PUBLIC WAY emmms ¢ ® o ammmme  3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL ASSEMBLY
SOUTH: PUBLIC WAY SOUTH: PUBLIC WAY WITH 3-HOUR FIRE RATED OPENINGS u,
WEST: PUBLIC WAY AND EXISTING HISTORIC COUNTY COURTHOUSE WEST: FIRE WALL AND PUBLIC WAY e ws;wsnl
STAE \i OF IDAHO
ALLOWABLE AREA | INCREASED 0% DUE TO FRONTAGE PER IBC 506.3.3 ALLOWABLE AREA | INCREASED 0% DUE TO FRONTAGE PER IBC 506.3.3
-3 PERIMETER- RESTRICTED EGRESS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-B CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-B INTO AND OUT OF THIS AREA
_ )
OCCUPANCIES A3.B OCCUPANCIES B, A-3 & 13 4 )
SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, RE:
1ST FLOOR: DETAIL 171-4 FOR MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS : 8 8o
. : . . [ 0 2 I
AR AR £-3 TRATNING CONFERNECE: 1674 ST AL BASEMI?ET'.A"-' 600 SF EXIT REQUIRED EXIT / EXIT ACCESS DOOR(S 2 = %E‘E kgl
. : ~r ruaos 230
B OFFICE AREAS: 20,326 SF B LIGHT STORAGE: 10,500 SF } ® = 9 9gPiziiEc,
_ TOTAL: 11,100 SF ® o 9E2E8522:-8
MEZZANINE: FIRST FLOOR: < S BolrzagFle
. B ACCESSORY AREA (CIRCULATION): 1,900 SF A3 COURTROOMS: 6,500 SF > % gﬁgééggggg
E \ 1 : B OFFICE AREAS: 18,400 SF 2 LoEEEs L B0048
B S e o - | . - . -3 JAIL: 1,300 SF = o SHEEUSSHE,
'@i - ; : _ ' y o , ' : ALLOWABLE AREA: 38,000 SF TOTAL: 26,200 SF B OCCUPANCY Lg @ ogy 5 Fyoz3k
‘_.'.-s.. 4 . ; b\ A ! B . . SECOND FLOOR: g g > ;%ggggiggg
: 3 - _ A-3 COURTROOMS: 9,100 SF o> 0860Fxg503k
. 2 PER IBC TABLE 504.4 , » Q7 :
ALLOWABLE STORIES c %0 B OFFICE AREAS: 15,800 SF 2] oZ& Sgkegsanhe
. -3 JAIL: 1,300 SF 3| OS2 fidzbzrgig
. . LV O =2 & ;4 o=0uUxl9=280
’-\ ACTUAL STORIES: 1 TOTAL: 26,200 SF ;<Z: o 5 3 %Egﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁé
By o~ w L wiw 72 I
1 4 _ . a SOOI IfII_n.ﬂCIIU)
. , . : 750" A-3 OCCUPANCY =r=e
BUILDING ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT Nma FEFZ260F30
A . I / ; ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY: 28,000 SF
f‘ o ' ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 44'-0"
: ALLOWABLE STORIES: 2 PER IBC TABLE 504.4
. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF
L BUILDING ELEMENTS: ACTUAL STORIES: 2
- PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HOURS
e NORTH. SOUTH AND WEST PER IBC TABLE 601 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 750" -3 OCCUPANCY
|
- _ & ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 440"
@ y U - y = BEARING WALLS-EXTERIOR: 0 HOURS PER IBC TABLE
W 4 . _ — ' y ' ; EAST 601 AND TABLE 705.5 FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF Q LlI_J N £
— - - : . ; . BUILDING ELEMENTS: — W0 9
g v 111 T |'., - o | e . . L . : BEARING WALLS-EXTERIOR: 0 HOURS PER IBC TABLE 601 AND 705.5 PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HOURS - E OHh T
— — b TN : . . EXCEPT EXISTING 1 HOUR AT PROXIMITY TO NORTH, SOUTH AND WEST PER IBC TABLE 601 AR Yo =
- : ; : EXISTING JAIL IS ASSUMED e B D
_— : " T S———Ce - —— : BEARING WALLS-INTERIOR: 0 HOUR S 0N
- Shoshone SteE. & - : PER IBC TABLE 601 BEARING WALLS-EXTERIOR: 0 HOURS PER IBC TABLE e L2
A L T S — 0'd
= » . EAST 601 AND TABLE 705.5 5 8 < 3
- ] . 0 HOUR 2=
: L : - NONBEARING WALLS-INTERIOR: PER IBG TABLE 601 .E S T2
» — ey 0 HOURS BEARING WALLS-EXTERIOR: 0 HOURS PER IBC TABLE 601 AND 705.5 NOTE: g =
’ : ; e S . FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: per AHODRS. o1 DESIGN MAINTAINS MORE THAN 10° FROM o ©
: ~ EXISTING JAIL ON NORTH SIDE. o ™
\ _ 0 HOUR ©
g - ROOF CONSTRUCTION: PER IBC TABLE 601 BEARING WALLS-INTERIOR: 0 HOUR S Q 7. h
- PER IBC TABLE 601 v
N e MINIMUM ROOF CLASS: CLASS B _ 0 HOUR l N ™
PRI A L — NONBEARING WALLS-INTERIOR: PER IBC TABLE 601 N ?g
-3 SAEN 4 FIRE WALL: H
" ol PER IBC TABLE 706.4 FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS o g
PER IBC TABLE 601 =
. 3 HOUR FIRED RATED
FIRE DOORS AT FIRE WALLS: PER IBC TABLE 716.1(2) OOF CONSTRUCTION. 0 HOUR =
' PER IBC TABLE 601 =
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: YES m )
MINIMUM ROOF CLASS: CLASS B )
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM: YES CRE WALL 3 HOUR FIRED RATED o —
A ITE e PER IBC TABLE 706.4 09
.“ S TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 147 3 HOUR FIRED RATED
Ry SCALE: 1" = 60-0" FIRE DOORS AT FIRE WALLS: PER IBC TABLE 716.1(2) (.l:
EXITS REQUIRED: 5 -t
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: YES —
EXITS PROVIDED:
2 PLUS 2 THROUGH BUILDING 2 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM: YES ‘ ) Z
EXIST WIDTH REQUIRED: 30 INCHES
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: YES oy O
APPROX. 96 INCHES IN BUILDING 1
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED:
APPROX. 64 INCHES IN BUILDING 2 TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: BASEMENT: 40 Q
FROM SECOND FLOOR AT MEZZANINE: APPROX 96" FIRST FLOOR: 629 o
WIDE OPEN STAIR DOWN TO MAIN LOBBY SECOND FLOOR: 627 ; ) m
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE: 300 FEET EXITS REQUIRED: BASEMENT: 2
5 c FIRST FLOOR: 3 H
AREA OF REFUGE AT ELEVATORS: NOT REQUIRED (IBC 1009.3.3) SECOND FLOOR: 3
) EXITS PROVIDED: BASEMENT: 3 <
ELEVATOR SHAFTS: 1 HOUR FIRE RATED FIRST FLOOR: 1 PLUS 2 THROUGH BUILDING 1
TOTAL: 4
REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES: SEE SEPARATE ANALYSIS SECOND FLOOR: 2 PLUS 1 THROUGH BUILDING 1 m
TOTAL: 3
EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED: BASEMENT: 8 INCHES < N
FIRST FLOOR: 126 INCHES
SECOND FLOOR: 188 INCHES g
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED: BASEMENT: APPROX. 64 INCHES
FIRST FLOOR: APPROX. 64 INCHES FROM BUILDING 2
APPROX. 96 INCHES FROM BUILDING 1 °
SECOND FLOOR: APPROX. 232" g
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE: FIRST FLOOR: q
B Occupancy: 238 feet
A-3 Occupancy: 254 feet m
I-3 Occupancy: 258 feet
SECOND FLOOR: Q
B Occupancy: 282 feet
A-3 Occupancy: 258 feet
I-3 Occupancy: 260 feet m
AREA OF REFUGE AT ELEVATORS: NOT REQUIRED (IBC 1009.3.3) m 2
ELEVATOR SHAFTS: 1 HOUR FIRE RATED m m
REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES: SEE SEPARATE ANALYSIS E m
] -
= : 4
‘ ] = iiiTT| 5 ——
] gy :
: | | _/ : = ;
(] — 1
M F=3 ! 1L
[ =T L] e BUILDINGB ™ e | EIEW S
- . ! { = —
: , o F EXIT REVIEW SET
4  EXIT : |
o d
o ~N
i i : 7 i - N y,
(]
_ 0 .
| ) ] ' PROJECT DATE R
= /7 N ELT—g : | 21403.000 04-17-23
EXIT FE - .
| NOT E / | DRAWN CHECKED
AN " — = — NB, KL DRD
I N )
EXIT . ~
— REVISED
PLAN
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SCALE: 1"= 200" > <
E
|
| i _
N SECURITY —e —_ e — — E=
FENCE | =
\ EXIT | 5E EXIT
= : '
7]
| - | | AFEF]
z | | (Q
| FIRE ALARM PANEL —— _ 1 oo |
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| 7 |
up 1 EXIT IEXI:I'
— == u L { |
L T E;ﬁi KNOX BOX Q' .g —
= '
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] T = = 2 :M E
- | D
_ I E = _%w} ® N
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i - - INDICATES 1-HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY
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ACCESSORY ACCESSORY ACCESSORY ACCESSORY STO1R SREE J L ECTRICAL " Eﬂi . . FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOGATION. GWI FIXTURE
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COORDINATED WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT RE:
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REQUIRED EXIT / EXIT ACCESS DOOR(S)
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200 MEN REQUIRED = (2) WC, (2) U AND (1) L

PROVIDED = (3) WC, (3) U AND (3) L
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PROVIDED = (3) WC, (3) L
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PROVIDED = (5) WC, (4) L

(2) DF, (1) JAN SINK
PROVIDED = (2) DF, (1) JAN SINK

ZONE 1D - JUDGES
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" THERON W. WARD JUDICIAL BUILDING

12 TOTAL OCCUPANTS AG E N CY
6 MEN- REQUIRED (1) WC AND (1) L REVI EW SET
6 WOMEN- REQUIRED (1) WC AND (1) L
EACH JUDGE HAS A DEDICATED RESTROOM
PROVIDED = (6) WC, AND (6) L k )
ZONE 1E - HOLDING PROJECT DATE R
MIN. REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES THIS AREA: 21403.000 04-17-23
1-3 OCCUPANCY DRAWN CHECKED
Y NB,KL DRD )
24 TOTAL OCCUPANTS
REVISED h
12 MEN- REQUIRED: (1) WC AND (1) L
PROVIDED: (2) WC AND (2) L
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FLOOR TYPES

1 |l= 1 l_Oll

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED
CONCRETE SLAB, RE:

FO1

STRUCTURAL

15 MIL VAPOR RETARDER

COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL,
RE: STRUCTURAL

v

6"

_ N

N

x SUITABLE COMPACTED SUB

GRADE, RE: STRUCTURAL
AND SOILS REPORT.

FO2

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED

NEW BUILDING. SLAB ON GRADE

FO3

CONCRETE SLAB, RE:
STRUCTURAL

REINFORCING, RE: STRUCTURAL
METAL DECK, RE: STRUCTURAL

51/2"

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED
1/4" THICK (5) PLY BIRCH
COVER BOARD

2X BLOCKING SUPPORTING
PLYWOOD AT 16" O.C. MAX.

FO4

11/8" T&G WOOD FLOOR
SHEATHING

STUFF CAVITY FULL WITH
ROCK WOOL INSULATION

FLOOR FINISH
AS SCHEDULED

FO5

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED
CONCRETE, SLAB RE:

1/4" THICK (5) PLY
BIRCH COVER BOARD

(1) LAYER 1 1/8"
UNDERLAYMENT

2X6 PONY WALL
AT 16" O.C. MAX.

4
\2 1/2"
11 3/4"

3" L 6 1/4"
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REINFORCING RE: STRUCTURAL
METAL DECK RE: STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE SLAB RE: STRUCTURAL

STUFF CAVITY FULL
WITH ROCK WOOL
INSULATION

NEW BUILDING TYPICAL
COMPOSITE FLOOR ASSEMBLY

NEW BUILDING COMPOSITE
RAISED FRAME FLOOR

RAISED COURT ROOM FLOOR ASSEMBLY

STRUCTURAL

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE

COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL,
RE: STRUCTURAL

x SUITABLE COMPACTED SUB

GRADE, RE: STRUCTURAL
AND SOILS REPORT.

NEW BUILDING. SLAB ON GRADE

F11

NEW FLOOR FINISH AS

3" REINFORCED
CONCRETE SLAB RE:
STRUCT
_ —] T.0. CONCRETE
P RE: ARCH $

— GEO. FOAM

a
IN
a
IS
IS
3"

Vv
AS REQUIRED |

\ TO. CONCRETE

J RE: ARCH

P

v/

7]

IV
51/2"

21/2"

CONCRETE OVER
STEEL DECK RE:

TRUCT
STAIR LANDING AT ROOF STRUC

SCHEDULED

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING 4" CONCRETE SLAB

\ S
EXISTING 4" THICK PEA GRAVEL

EXISTING SUB GRADE

)

N
)

F12

NEW FLOOR FINISH AS
SCHEDULED

NEW 4" UNREINFORCED
CONCRETE SLAB

NEW 10MIL VAPOR
RETARDER

NEW 4" THICK MIN.
CRUSHED ROCK
NEW/EXISTING SUB GRADE

COMPACTED 95% MIN.

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB @ EXISTING BUILDING

CONCRETE FLOOR PATCH

1-HOUR FIRE RATED PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) ITEM NO.
4-1.1 WHICH REQUIRES 2-1/2" THICK CONCRETE SLAB
FOR FIRE RATING. ADD 6" CONCRETE OVERPOUR AT

NOTE:

1. ANY WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

2. GLUE FLOOR FRAMING TO CONCRETE FLOOR AND GLUE AND

NOTE:

1. ANY WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

2. GLUE FLOOR FRAMING TO CONCRETE FLOOR AND GLUE AND

RATED STAIR SHAFT LANDINGS AS INDICATED.

SCREW PLYWOOD PLATFORM FLOOR TO JOISTS.

SCREW PLYWOOD PLATFORM FLOOR TO JOISTS.

NOTE:

1. 1-HOUR FIRE RATED PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) ITEM NO.
4-1.1 WHICH REQUIRES 2-1/2" THICK CONCRETE SLAB
FOR FIRE RATING.

CEILING TYPES

l|= 1'_0"
% |\2/II_EO'I;AOL (J:OIST 3 5/8" METAL BACKER ROD &
1 1/2" STEEL HAT o FRAMING @ 2-0" O.C. SEALANT W/ WEEPS
CHANNEL 2'-0" O.C. (3) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 6" METAL JOIST
5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD STEEL SECURITY X GYPSUM BOARD g/g@E)PE X GYPSUM @2-0"0.C.
CEILING SYSTEM EXTERIOR GRADE LAY-IN CEILING ASSEMBLY
FINISH AS FINISH AS CEMENT SOFFIT
SCHEDULED SCHEDULED EI(':\IILSE%GEED BOARD SHEATHING
R
hl | | ) | | - — L iw—l EDERE \»—HJL\«& R4 T N
4 /4 r'/ ?g ‘%/ /_>/ / $ N = ﬁ.’ l\i T T | |
[ 1 - | | | -
o SYNTHETIC
0 STUCCO
TERMINATION
COMPONENT

CEILING UNDER STAIR

LAY-IN CEILING AT INMATE AREAS

CEILING AT RATED SHAFTS

1 HR FIRE RATED PER
UL DESIGN U415,
SYSTEM A OR U 469

SOFFITS

VENTILATED DIRECT-APPLIED EXTERIOR FINISH

SYSTEM (DEFS) SOFFIT CEILING ASSEMBLY

LAY-IN CEILING

CO1A SAME AS C01 EXCEPT USE 3-5/8" JOISTS INSTEAD OF
HAT CHANNEL

CO4A SAME AS C04 EXCEPT USE 6" METAL JOIST FRAMING

@ 2'-0" O.C. MAX

C04B SAME AS C04 EXCEPT USE 8" METAL JOIST FRAMING
@ 2'-0" O.C.

SAME AS COB EXCEPT ADD 5/8" AC FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD
ON THE TOP AND PAINT THE EXPOSED SURFACES

co4C

GENERAL NOTES:

ARCHITECTURAL AND THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTATION, STRUCTURAL SIZE/SPACING DICTATES.

8. PROVIDE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION WHERE STRUCTURE INTERUPTS THE CONTINUOUS INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WALLS.

1. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2'-0" OF SERVICE SINKS, LAVATORY AREAS, URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE WATER
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 4'-0".

2. ALL METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH EXTEND TO STRUCTURE ABOVE TO ALLOW FOR DEFLECTION - SEE DETAILS A50-22, A73-6
AND A73-15.

3. ALL METAL STUD FRAME WALLS EXTENT TO DECK/ STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH RUN PERPENDICULAR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE - SEE DETAILS A50-23, A73-6, A73-14 AND A73-15.

5. METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH RUN PARALLEL TO WOOD ROOF JOISTS ABOVE - SEE DETAIL A50-24.

6. METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH RUN PARALLEL TO STEEL ROOF OR FLOOR JOISTS ABOVE - SEE DETAIL A50A-1.

7. STRUCTURAL STUD SIZES AND SPACING IS SHOWN ON THESE WALL ASSEMBLIES. SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST BETWEEN THE

EXTERIOR WALL TYPES

STEEL STUD GAUGE AS REQUIRED PER MANUFACTURER'’S LIMITING HEIGHT TABLES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL.

1 ll= 1 l_Oll
1'-3 3/4"
3 5/8" non 5/8" n n " 1||" 5/8" n n n ll" 5/8':! " 1'!‘! 5/8"" 1"\ n " n n 1 1/2" " " 3 5/8" n n 5/8" n n n " n
EXO 1 \ 12 4 8" /8 INTERIOR SIDE EX02 3 112 2 8" 5/8" INTERIOR SIDE EX03 312" 2" 6" 5/8"  |NTERIOR SIDE EXO4 3172 % 6 INTERIOR SIDE EXO5 95/8 8" 5/8" |INTERIOR SIDE EXO6 |2 358 EXO7 N 3583 % 8 EX08 35/8"3 8
7
N — 5 ) ! T 717 —
I ’ 35/8"CAST —— | ¢~ | 35/8" CAST —— | | Il 35/8"CAST ——| = 11 ] D . o ) . R I
3 5/8“ 1N |: STONE < ) |\ 5/8" TYPE X STONE \\,~ 4 \ 5/8" TYPE X STONE o A I 3 5/8" 77‘} ggPLTJF'i/IE X 3 5/8 CAST ﬁ\ . - :\ 3 5/8 CAST ﬁ\; o -
BRICK VENEER ~ I I~ g TyPE x MASONRY e \, GYPSUM BOARD MASONRY s | GYPSUM BOARD MASONRY RN BRICK ] STONE L STONE L
i VENEER i~ VENEER g ' | VENEER R \ VENEER > | BOARD \ MASONRY ] MASONRY L
" AIR SPAC i ‘ GYPSUM BOARD . ' R-30 BATT | \ R-21 BATT SR R-21 BATT i \ FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT VENEER - VENEER
1" AIR SPACE i R-30 BATT 1" AIR SPACE —— | INSULATION 1" AR SPACE ——_| < A | INSULATION S INSULATION 10" CMU RE: i R-21 BATT VAPOR RETARDER M e
] - ‘R A i i 4\" I " SRR | Ll |NSULAT|ON " N " Do
in , INSULATION o { < Jd v 1" AR SPACE —_| - \ STRUCTURAL oy ! MAPES TYPE \ 3"AIRSPACE ——_| ., 3"AIRSPACE —_ | -
S I : 2" CONTIN ‘- , 2" CONTIN — = O Tl | N . ( N
BRICKTIE i } oo e T B u:\ 6 MIL MIN. VAPOR e SoTIRIOUS < " 6 MIL MIN. VAPOR B | FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT " AR I RS 6 MIL MIN. o ANOREL PANEL | R-21 BATT R 1 R
I ,\\ C \ RETARDER R RETARDER VAPOR RETARDER — ; VAPOR INSULATION “ i \ L
= : 6 MIL MIN. VAPOR , | | , - SPACE I \ e |
" CONT in S ETARDER WEATHER s WEATHER . WEATHER P i RETARDER 2 CMU WEATHER -

; I BARRIER - f BARRIER o :\ N \ i \ — - — L.
INSULATION ~ ) ; I\,\ 8" METAL STUDS .. 6" METAL STUDS BARRIER N\I: | 6" METAL STUDS 2" CONT. | 8" METAL 3 5/8" METAL STUDS T N 8" METAL JOIST BARRIER \\N N 8" METAL JOIST
WEATHER ] . \ 8" METAL STUDS 5/8" TYPEX —— o ; RE: STRUCTURAL 5/8" TYPE X —— L , RE: STRUCTURAL 1 RE: STRUCTURAL INSULATION -l STUDS @ @ 2-0"0.C. L : RE: STRUCTURAL e RE: STRUCTURAL
BARRIER i | RE: STRUCTURAL E)\((,T;ESE',\(;R [ N~ (E;ﬂESFL{JﬁR ] ~ 518" TYPEX —— |- *|{ H ~ 2-0"0.C. 5/8" TYPEX — .., 5/8" TYPEX — | &

) ™~ ™ SHEATHING ] , FINISH AS SHEATHING o4 | FINISH AS EXTERIOR Easi! WEATHER N} ’ FINISH AS EXTERIOR R | EXTERIOR d
5/8" EXTERIOR N il FINISH AS i SCHEDULED SCHEDULED GYPSUM N BARRIER i SCHEDULED GYPSUM L | GYPSUM A
gggigmNG Hald it SCHEDULED : : ' in SHEATHING S I i SHEATHING _ SHEATHING PRl
| [T V [ 1 Tl L
v EXTERIOR WALL BELOW LOBBY WINDOWS EXTERIOR WALL WAINSCOT/ PILASTER WALLS Y v Y
TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL AT NEW BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE LOBBY WINDOWS EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL AT LOBBY SPANDREL PANEL CAST STONE MASONRY PILASTER @ WAINSCOT CAST STONE MASONRY PILASTER
Ex01 NON RATED WALL Ex02 (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL £x03 NON RATED WALL Ex04 (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL EX05 (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL EX06 NON RATED WALL Ex07 NON RATED WALL EX08 NON RATED WALL
WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL AT SPANDREL GLAZING PANELS. RE: WINDOW
ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL. ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL. ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL. ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL. ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL. TYPES.
exod  NON RATED WALL exo3y  NON RATED WALL exosy  NON RATED WALL

SAME AS 'EX01', EXCEPT 5" AIR SPACE INSTEAD OF 1" SAME AS 'EX03A’, EXCEPT 8" STUDS INSTEAD OF 6". SAME AS 'EX05', EXCEPT 3 5/8" CAST STONE MASONRY

AND 3 5/8" CAST STONE MASONRY VENEER INSTEAD VENEER INSTEAD OF BRICK VENEER.

OF BRICK VENEER.

NON RATED WALL
exoig  NON RATED WALL EX0S8  SAME AS 'EX05A", EXCEPT FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT VAPOR

SAME AS 'EX01', EXCEPT NO INTERIOR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM RETARDER IN LIEU OF 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER AND

BOARD AND REPLACE 6 MIL MIN. VAPOR RETARDER WITH GYPSUM BOARD.

FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT VAPOR RETARDER

Exord  NON RATED WALL

SAME AS 'EX01', EXCEPT USE 6" METAL STUDS.

exorg  NON RATED WALL

SAME AS 'EX01', EXCEPT ELIMINATE BRICK VENEER.
(BEHIND MASONRY PILASTER LOCATIONS)

1" 11/2"

3 5/8" n " 5lR'l‘l n " - " " 2 5/8" n " " 1] " " n n " 5/8" 1"\" n n
EX 12" 6" 5/8 INTERIOR SIDE EX 1 112"+ 2n 2 8 INTERIOR SIDE EX1 1 35/8"3" 2 8" 5/8 EX1 2 EX 1 35/8 8" INTERIOR SIDE EX1 4 758" 35/8 EX1 35/8" 2" T75/8 INTERIOR SIDE EX 1
( ( { ‘?ky y
5/8"
— —
ZZlE Vv ! \ ] T T 1T V 1 6MILMIN. ] Y :j”f\ o v
y 1N ’ i R . \ 35/8"CAST —— | ] f  VAPOR ; o | ; nE 77
3 5/8 ﬁ‘ :: \ GFRC PANEL :: 3 5/8" CAST j‘ f‘: :: / | 6 MIL MIN STONE Aq a | :j I RETARDER 3 5/8 N \/' \ 3 5/8 :j
BRICK VENEER i , 5/8" TYPE X - STONE SRt | ) MASONRY S E] , BRICK VENEER ™ 58" TYPE X BRICK i
1" AIR SPACE i i FRAMING ] R-30 BATT VENEER H RETARDER s ||  STUDRE: 1/2" AIR Zh GYPSUMBO 6" CMU RE a5 5 CMU RE /
] L ] INSULATION P I . " — e STRUCTURAL C " : T " :
i | R-30 BATT ) ': i 3" AIR SPACE SN Il — & METAL STUD 1" AIR SPACE R a \\ " SPACE R-30 BATT vew ruly T ~ FINISH AS STRUCTURAL a7 STRUCTURAL
- \ INSULATION 2" AIRSPACE , - : il ' RE: STRUCTURAL | o N H | — 6" METAL INSULATION - i
BRICKTIE —— i \ , i \ 2" CONT e 1 2" CONT. Rl L STUD @ 2-0" GROUTED 8" CMU SCHEDULED T
I : 6 MIL MIN. VAPOR 2" CONT. T FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT |\ ') 719N e . ; INSULATION &\74/ 0C FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT 3 HR. RATED FIRE | 1"AR —— o
— RETARDER INSULATION . i VAPOR RETARDER Tl |, — 58" TYPE X R . e VAPOR RETARDER WALL | SPACE a7 ~ ~
2" CONT. i WEATHER U \ . ST GYPSUMBOARD | \wEATHER ——| | |} |y 5/8" TYPE X 11/2" CONT. | IS 11 PAINT TO MATCH PAINT TO MATCH
INSULATION LT = 8" METAL STUDS WEATHER s E | ) B f INSULATION 3 5/8" METAL STUDS . - EXISTING ADJACENT EXISTING ADJACENT
T BARRIER ] 1] \ BARRIER B GYPSUM } 2" CONT N
I 6" METAL STUDS ] RE. STRUCTURAL BARRIER ; L I, FINISHAS ] BOARD 8" METAL STUDS RE: STRUCTURAL INSULATION Eneh WALLS WALLS
WEATHER —— ImL \ RE. STRUCTURAL 5/8" EXTERIOR ] i it SCHEDULED 5/8" TYPE X A WEATHER ——— RE. STRUCTURAL mz
BARR'ER :: N | - :: 5/8" TYPE X 4 :: EXTER'OR ™ :4 BARRIER /f:l .
| N~ GYPSUM i TERIOR GYPSUM S B i R-30 BATT SYPSUM S ' WEATHER inZ
5/8" EXTERIOR i | FINISH AS SHEATHING SN SHEATHING s INSULATION R 5/8" EXTERIOR BARRIER N 7
in N = | SHEATHING al| e
GYPSUM il SCHEDULED i B i | ] GYPSUM 7
SHEATHING ] i I ! - H A ‘ SHEATHING a1 A
vV
v
GFRC PANEL ABOVE LOBBY WINDOWS CAST STONE MASONRY VENEER INSTALLED EXTERIOR WALL LOBBY SOUTH EXTERIOR WALL DOUBLE WALL EXTERIOR WALL AT GRID LINE 2.9 CMU FIRE WALL AT GRID LINE 2.9 EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL AT JAIL INFILL MASONRY CHASE WALL AT JAIL INFILL
NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL 3 HR FIRE RATED WALL RATED PER IBC NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL
EX09 EX10 EX11 EX12 EX13 EX14 EX15 EX16
WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

EX09A (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'EX09', EXCEPT 3 5/8" CAST STONE MASONRY
VENEER INSTEAD OF BRICK VENEER.

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

EX10A NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'EX10', EXCEPT STUDS AT 2'-0" O.C. PER
STRUCTURAL

NON RATED WALL

EX108 SAME AS 'EX10', EXCEPT 10" STUDS AT 2'-0" O.C. PER
STRUCTURAL
EX10C NON RATED WALL

SAME AS 'EX10', EXCEPT 10" STUDS AT 1'-0" O.C. PER
STRUCTURAL

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

EX11A (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'EX11', EXCEPT 1" AIR SPACE.

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

TABLE 721.1 (2) ITEM 3-1.1
WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

WALL TO EXTEND TO MATCH ADJACENT EXISTING JAIL
EXTERIOR WALLS CW/ STRUCTURAL.

WALL TO EXTEND TO EXISTING CONCRETE CEILING,
CW/ STRUCTURAL.

. 5/8" 5/8" " 5I8" 5/g" 5/8" 5/8"
EX19 ! “"%V,AR'ES%/ 8 5/81 EX20 verry, s 4 6" 5%8," EX21 2’ 6" 58 NTERIOR SIDE EX22 358 2 ' 4 6" 4: INTERIOR SIDE EX23
T w | "
!“(\ | = 11/2" +/- \ I , 6 MIL MIN.
| \ v ~ ] [] ~_ 11 H # VAPOR
GFRCPANEL — w ! MATCH ———— | N | 5/8" TYPE X NEW BRICK ——— il | FINISH AS GFRC PANEL : I RETARDER
| EXISTING L \ GYPSUM BOARD VENEER ] | SCHEDULED it |
ADJACENT ’ \ N 1] ] | — 10" METAL
| 1
it . VENEER 5/8" EXTERIOR HH R-21 BATT - \ R-21 BATT STRUCTURAL \ il STUD RE:
Il — 8"METAL STUDS : ) GYPSUM s INSULATION 1] | INSULATION FRAMING i STRUCTURAL
AIR SPACE - | L] ASSEMBLY is T 1" AIR SPACE i \ 2" AIRSPACE | | — 6"METAL
. . BRICK TIE ——— m ] 6 MIL MIN. VAPOR I ’ 6 MIL VAPOR . i e | sTub@2-0"
| | \ RETARDER 2" CONT. : imit
i RETARDER . i \ ] | o.C.
I=— 5/8" GLASS MAT [ [ 2 SONT. ] \ INSULATION I
5/8" GLASS MAT I SHEATHING ‘ | 6" METAL STUDS il \ INSULATION ] ! 6" METAL STUDS WEATHER ) \:1
SHEATHING I RE. STRUCTURAL = I 6" METAL STUDS o @ 2-0"0.C. BARRIER , o
WEATHER / | {~— TPO ROOFING " " §
hvaliig - I 1o Koo BARRIER > TPO ROOF i I~ 2 con. BARRIER H 5/8" TYPE X 5/8" EXTERIOR ). I
[ [ ] GYPSUM BOARD GYPSUM 1
\> [ LAMINATED TO MEMBRANE ] INSULATION Iml SHEATHING ( i
s ! SHEATHING 5/8" EXTERIOR ADHERED TO I8 EXTERIOR i g |
; . If GYPSUM i SHEATHING N \ FINISH AS PAINT FINISH I ’ ::‘I I
: hr\’ ! SHEATHING Ly, SCHEDULED f ] / ) A
PARAPET WALL @ GFRC PARAPET WALL AT EXISTING ABOVE GLB EXTERIOR INFILL @ EXISTING LOBBY SOUTH EXTERIOR WALL DOUBLE WALL
extg) ~ NON RATED WALL exo]  NON RATED WALL Sxo1|  NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL ©x23]  NON RATED WALL
WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

EX19A NON RATED WALL
SAME AS EX19 EXCEPT ADD 2" RIGID INSULATION ON
TOP OF WEATHER BARRIER

EX198 NON RATED WALL
SAME AS EX19A EXCEPT REMOVE TPO ROOFING AND
GLASS MAT SHEATHING AND ADD FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT
VAPOR RETARDER AND R-30 INSULATION

EX19C NON RATED WALL
SAME AS EX19 EXCEPT USE 6" METAL STUDS

EX19D NON RATED WALL

SAME AS EX19A EXCEPT USE 6" METAL STUDS

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

EX202 NON RATED WALL
SAME AS EX20 EXCEPT USE 8" METAL STUDS

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'EX21', EXCEPT NO BATT INSLUATION, NO
CONTINUOUS INSULATION, AND NO VAPOR
RETARDER.

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

NON RATED WALL

SAME AS 'EX22', EXCEPT FOIL-SCRIM-KRAFT VAPOR
RETARDER IN LIEU OF 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER AND

GYPSUM BOARD.

ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.

ROOF TYPES

1 "= 1 I_OH

RO1

N
I
5/8"

A
$
8"

M
>

11/2"

SINGLE PLY TPO ROOFING
MEMBRANE MECHANICALLY
FASTENED

5/8" GLASS-MAT FACED
COVERBOARD

R-38 RIGID INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER (6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE)

STEEL DECK OVER
JOISTS. RE: STRUCTURAL

RO2

MEMBRANE MECHANICALLY
FASTENED

— 5/8" GLASS-MAT FACED
COVERBOARD

STEEL DECK OVER
JOISTS. RE: STRUCTURAL

& SINGLE PLY TPO ROOFING

R11

N
X

ROOF ASSEMBLY @ EXISTING BUILDING
(NORTH ADDITION)

SINGLE PLY TPO ROOFING
MEMBRANE, MECHANICALLY
FASTENED

NEW 5/8" GLASS-MAT FACED
S COVER BOARD
—— R38 RIGID INSULATION
—— VAPOR RETARDER (6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE)

—— EXISTING 3/4" CDX
PLYWOOD DECK

EXISTING 36" DEEP TJ50
WOOD COMPOSTIE JOIST
AT 2'-8" O.C.

SINGLE PLY TPO ROOFING
R1 2 MEMBRANE, MECHANICALLY
FASTENED
NEW 5/8" GLASS-MAT FACED
7 COVER BOARD
—— R38RIGID INSULATION
— VAPOR RETARDER (6 MIL

POLYETHYLENE)
ROOF ASSEMBLY @ EXISTING BUILDING
(ORIGINAL BUILDING)

N
N

—— EXISTING 3/4" CDX
PLYWOOD DECK

3|_4" 3/4"\LL 8"

EXISTING 40" DEEP TJ50
WOOD COMPOSTIE JOIST
AT 2'-8" O.C.

DANIELLE N. WEAVER
L STATE OF IDAHO
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INTERIOR WALL TYPES

STEEL STUD GAUGE AS REQUIRED PER MANUFACTURER'’S LIMITING HEIGHT TABLES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL.

GENERAL NOTES:

1 "= 1 I_OH
3/8" 7 5/8" 3/8"
XW1 358 756 XW2 PR XW3 358 oser WO 1 W02 WO03 - r
I 1 . 7 \ 1 178" € 1718 5872 1/Z7 6" 1 17785 St 1. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2-0" OF SERVICE SINKS, LAVATORY AREAS, URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE WATER
o K K # < SHAET SIDE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 4'-0",
EXISTING -~ EXISTING T V' E— ; /
BRICK VENEER EXISTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD BRICK VENEER ’ | S THICK GYPSUM " THICK GYPSUM 1l I [ 2. ALL METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH EXTEND TO STRUCTURE ABOVE TO ALLOW FOR DEFLECTION - SEE DETAILS A50-22, A73-6
Ei(\',fT'NG AR \ gﬁ'FS,T'NG AR / BEARING CMU |l g\éﬁé GYPSUM Sgiﬁg“” (3) LAYERS 5/8" I \ ' i 3. ALL METAL STUD FRAME WALLS EXTENT TO DECK/ STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
| s As ] S"TB'SSM(;T;"&, LrE X GYPSUM 1 ™ 3 Lavers 4. METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH RUN PERPENDICULAR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE - SEE DETAILS A50-23, A73-6, A73-14 AND A73-15.
| | WEATHER BARRIER ' ) 1 ‘ 5/8" TYPE X
?FI?SER%%DHF Il | SCHEDULED O.C. MAX FINSHAS ———— 7| i ] | GYPSUM 5. METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH RUN PARALLEL TO WOOD ROOF JOISTS ABOVE - SEE DETAIL A50-24.
1) | SCHEDULED ' ! BOARD
MEMBRANE i { \ " THICK UNFACED N 6. METAL STUD FRAME WALLS WHICH RUN PARALLEL TO STEEL ROOF OR FLOOR JOISTS ABOVE - SEE DETAIL A50A-1.
\ 6" METAL STUDS ACCOUSTIC BATT 6" C.H METAL 1l FINISH AS
| @ 2-0"0.C. MAX INSULATION AL SCHEDULED 7. STRUCTURAL STUD SIZES AND SPACING IS SHOWN ON THESE WALL ASSEMBLIES. SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST BETWEEN THE
| gTé’DN? AC% 2-0 ARCHITECTURAL AND THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTATION, STRUCTURAL SIZE/SPACING DICTATES.
— Hi 6 THICK UNFACED 11 ) \ 8. PROVIDE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION WHERE STRUCTURE INTERUPTS THE CONTINUOUS INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WALLS.
o 1l ACCOUSTIC BATT I N
A A INSULATION ! Iy
3 HR. RATED FIRE WALL AT SHAFT WALL AT 8" COLUMNS
EXISTING MASONRY LOAD BEARING EXISTING INTERIOR MASONRY LOAD BEARING EXISTING MASONRY LOAD BEARING EXISTING PARAPET MECHANICAL /ELEVATOR CHASES DOUBLE 3 HR. RATED FIRE WALL
W01| 3 HR FIRE RATED WALL W02 | (POSSIBLY NOT USED) 1 HR FIRE RATED WALL DOUBLE 3 HR FIRE RATED WALL PER UL

PER UL DESIGN U415, SYSTEM A OR U469

NOTE: SEE DETAIL A73-16 AT INSIDE CORNER
CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY

DESIGN U415, SYSTEM G

W04

WO05

W06 ,

W07 o,

1"\
VV08 35/8" 2" 75/8" 6" 5/8" INTERIOR SIDE

W09

7 5/8" 1 1/2"-5/8"

W10

W11

17/8" 5/
1 7/8" 6" 1" 5/8" 6" 1" W W q q T 3 5/8" 5/8:: Y 5/8"
-\ s 5/8" [5/8" 5/8 6
SHAFT SIDE S ¥, : s i RAZN
: [ T e ISR S NN 7 B " 58" TYPE X S T s TvPEX
1 i RSCERTORE \ \7\ 1 Sl 3 5/8" il ’ GYPSUM 8" CMU RE: [ GYPSUM BOARD W COURTROOM v i ACOUSTIC CLIP ON
=i 1" THICK GYPSUM . | 1" THICK GYPSUM AR b o BRICK i STRUCTURAL “OT 1 | SIDE | 1 NON- COURTROOM
(3) LAYERS | LINEAR PANEL o/8" TYPE X | LINEAR PANEL B — = VENEER - : BOARD 7 ’ | SIDE @ 2-0" 0.C
5/8" TYPE X 1 GYPSUM — DT T At : o . ‘ "
GYPSUM i \ BOARD L ‘ ‘7* ] e N \ R-21 BATT d : >
el N " " A s — R S " - 1 3 " i " 1 f " ACCOUSTICAL
BOARD i \ C-H METAL A C-H METAL AT BACKFILL RE: % ‘ R ?; R%'\fJUTEgLEE H | INSULATION i 11/2" STEEL HAT L 5/8" TYPE X I I INSULATION
Al STUDS @ 2'-0" FINISH AS STUDS @ 2'-0" R oTRUCTURAL. ST STRUCTURAL - \ CHANNEL 2-0" O.C. ' GYPSUM BOARD 7
FINISH AS ! 0.C. MAX SCHEDULED , 0.C. MAX Wl \ 10" THICK AND CIVIL f‘ ] NN \ 10" THICK = N 6 MIL MIN. | | " METAL STUD
‘ \ i L - e il " ] , VAPOR (A ' > @ 2-0"0.C.
SCHEDULED | { SRR CONCRETE - af e CONCRETE 1" AIR T RETARDER FINISH AS S FINISH AS
' " THICK UNFACED " THICK UNFACED STy FOUNDATION 4" RIGID JiEaas: FOUNDATION SPACE H [~ SCHEDULED ‘ SCHEDULED FINISH AS — = = FINISHAS
ACCOUSTIC BATT ACCOUSTIC BATT e WALL RE: FOUNDATION WALL RE: , ] 6" METAL T : SCHEDULED \ 1 SCHEDULED
INSULATION INSULATION S STRUCTURAL INSULATION ISEEE] DI STRUCTURAL I2N SCL?L'\LTr]ON i , STUDS @ [ \ 7 >
Col, v ST 5 20" 0.C. A " , ,
B WATERPROOFING ot \ ” » 3 o/8" METAL STUDS 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
R SIS FINISH AS > e @2-0"0.C. = i
PR MEMBRANE R SCHEDULED WEATHER in 1 FINISH AS — X GYPSUM BOARD
Tl R BARRIER uN 7 R SCHEDULED o |
A— A i '\, Y A INTERIOR WALL AT COURTROOMS
SHAFT WALL AT MECHANICAL
SINGLE 3 HR. RATED FIRE WALL ELEVATOR CHASES CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE BASEMENT WALL EXTERIOR BASEMENT WALL 3 HR FIRE FIRE WALL AT EXTERIOR INTERIOR 3 5/8" FRAME WALL
W04| 3 HR FIRE RATED WALL PER UL DESIGN U415, SYSTEM G W05] 1 HR FIRE RATED WALL PER UL DESIGN U415, W06| NON RATED WALL o7 NON RATED WALL wog| 3 HRFIRE RATED WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) 1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) Wio NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL
SYSTEM A OR U469 ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1 ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1 WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT SHOWN ON EXTERIOR T.0. WALL - SEE ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS
ELEVATIONS, CW/ STRUCTURAL.
1 HR FIRE RATED WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2 '
WOBA|  TEM NUMBER 4-1.1 ¢ 2 WorAl 1 HRFIRE RATED WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2)
SAME AS "WOB' : ITEM NUMBER 4-1.1 WO8A (POSSIBLY NOT USED) 3 HR FIRE RATED WALL PER WO9A 1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) W10A NON RATED WALL W1IA NON RATED WALL
IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1 ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1 SAME AS 'W10', EXCEPT WITH 3 1/2" THICK UNFACED SAME AS 'W11', EXCEPT WITH 8" METAL STUDS & 8"
W08' . SAME AS 'W09', EXCEPT WITHOUT STEEL HAT ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION. THICK ACOUSTICAL INSULATION.
Woes]  NON RATED WALL wo7el  NON RATED WALL e S e o DRIOK VENEER TO 3 578 CHANNEL AND GYPSUM.
SAME AS 'WO06', EXCEPT 8" CAST IN PLACE CONRETE SAME AS 'WO07', EXCEPT 8" CAST IN PLACE CONRETE : Wiogl  NON RATED WALL
NON RATED SAME AS W10A EXCEPT NO GYPSUM BOARD EITHER
woscl 1 HR FIRE RATED WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) WO%B|  SAME AS 'W09', EXCEPT WITHOUT STEEL HAT SIDE OF STUD. ADD METAL STRAPS AT 2'-0" 0.C. TO
ITEM NUMBER 4-1.1 CHANNEL AND GYPSUM. HOLD INSULATION IN PLACE
SAME AS 'W068B Wwoscl 1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2)

ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1
SAME AS 'W09', EXCEPT 3 5/8" STEEL STUD INSTEAD
OF 1 1/2" STEEL HAT CHANNEL.

W12

W13

75/8" 1 1/2"-5/8"

W14 S

W15 L,

W16

5/8"
3 5/8"% ;5/ 8"

=

1 7 735Hfas"#?5/8"

W 1 8 7 5/8"

W19

! 5/8" 8" 5/8"
5/8" 8" B , — . - ’\, A
C S 58" TYPE X INMATE OR ELEVATOR / |~ 2LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X o /} ' l , ‘/\
\ GYPSUM BOARD f’ GYPSUM BOARD - | ! 1 =
LOBBY SIDE — SEISMIC JOINT GROUTED B'CMU "« SHAETSIBE : NEW FULLY | | I 2 avers se v x T EisHas o ~ |
| SIDE 3 HR RATED FIRE | il GROUTED 8"CMU | ! GYPSUM BOARD SCHEDULED . \ e 5/8" TYPE X
; WALL T M RE: STRUCTURAL | ! , : =~ | GYPSUM BOARD
58" TYPEX —— | | 11/2" STEEL HAT ' 11/2" STEEL HAT . . ! | I M T FINISH AS : \
, "o NEW FULLY ol 4 11 o . . 3 1/2" ACOUSTIC ‘ 5/8" TYPE X . D — A
| |~ SCHEDULED GROUTED 10" CMU . | GYPSUM BOARD o |
| RE: STRUCTURE | ! . SCHEDULED
/ \ ~_ l | T FULLY GROUTED |
1 " METAL JOIST - I FINISH AS / | WALL ASSEMBLY | T 358" METAL 8" CMU RE: o
| @ 2-0"0.C FINISH AS SCHEDULED , | ASNOTED . ’ STUDS @ 2-0" [~ s STRUCTURE FOR 8" METAL STUDS
| & SCHEDULED ' o . WALLASSEMBLY AS | | 0.C / 3 5/8" METAL STUDS | 20" 0.C.
e 7N N | HOTED , C. 8" \ , ADDITIONAL @
| Al - | | I~ @2-0"0.C. o REQUIREMENTS
NOTE: \ 1 | ! , FINISH AS e
3HR FIRE RATED. 5 SCHEDULED
NEW FIRE WALL o
\ A, PER IBC TABLE i 'NTEE'(?LRDY,\\/@L'& gE)LV&EEggN,\E"ATE INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN INMATE s \
721.1(2) ITEM 3-1.1 INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN INMATE HOLDING & COURTROOM /\/
INTERIOR WALL AT LOBBY NEXT TO EXISTING BLDG. FIRE WALL HOLDING & ADJACENT SPACE PLUMBING WALL
NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL
WALL TO EXTEND 6" ABOVE FINISHED CEILING. WALL TO EXTEND TO 8" ABOVE CEILING ELEVATION
;] NON RATED WALL W3] (POSSIBLY NOT USED) RATED WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 NON RATED WALL Wi5|  (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL W16| NON RATED WALL wig| O R o STEEL FLOOR OR ROOF DECK
T.0. WALL - SEE ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS (2) ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1 W17A]  (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL
i g NON RATED WALL
T.0. WALL - SEE ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS WAl NON RATED WALL “ f\/él\gLEJ éA'I?ICV\I/BZI"TEI)lEI%ET_L _\I_/}/(I)'I"\IH 3 1/2" THICK UNFACED WIBAl  AME AS ‘W18 EXCEPT WALL TO EXTEND TO FLOOR OR
W12a|  (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL WAl (POSSIBLY NOT USED) RATED WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 SAME AS 'W14', EXCEPT REMOVE 1 1/2" STEEL HAT ROOF DECK NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'W12', EXCEPT ADD 3/4" 3 DIMENSIONAL (2) ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1 . & 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD Wi78|  (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL 2 SAME AS 'W19', EXCEPT WITH 8" THICK UNFACED
TILE TO LOBBY SIDE SAME AS "W13', EXCEPT WITHOUT HAT CHANNEL OR GYP SAME AS 'W17', EXCEPT T.O. WALL TO EXTEND TO wigs] ~ POSSIBLYNOT USED) NON RATED WALL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION.
: : W18l NON RATED WALL NDERSDE OF ROOR DEOK SAME AS 'W18', EXCEPT WALL TO EXTEND TO FLOOR OR
wizsl  NON RATED WALL SAME AS 'W14', EXCEPT REMOVE ONE LAYER OF ROOF DECK
SAME AS "W12', EXCEPT REMOVE 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALL BOARDARD W17C/  NON RATED WALL NON RATED WALL
GYPSUM BOARD wiacl  1HR FIRE RATED WALL i’é'\(gﬁ é“TSI CV\I’BKET Iﬁ’é%'ii_Tn‘(’)V"\lTH 3 1/2" THICK UNFACED W18CI  SAME AS 'W18', EXCEPT ADD 1 1/2" STEEL HAT CHANNEL, 5/8"
SAME AS 'W14A' EXCEPT FIRE RATED PER IBC TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD & FINISH AS SCHEDULED. WALL TO
721.1(2) ITEM 3.1.1 EXTEND TO FLOOR OR ROOF DECK
1HR FIRE RATED WALL
W14D]  SAME AS 'W14B' EXCEPT FIRE RATED PER IBC 1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) ITEM
721.1(2) ITEM 3.1.1 WigF NUMBER 3-1.1
SAME AS 'W18', EXCEPT ADD 1 1/2" STEEL HAT CHANNEL, 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD & FINISH AS SCHEDULED. WALL TO
EXTEND TO FLOOR OR ROOF DECK
1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) ITEM
G NUMBER 3-1.1
SAME AS 'W18', EXCEPT FIRE RATED
wigtl 1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 7211 (2) ITEM
W18H  NUMBER 3-1.1

SAME AS 'W18', EXCEPT NOT FULLY GROUTED

" 3 5/8" " /8" " "
5/8 3 6 1", 5 1172 5/8
W20 W21 o W22 W2 W24 w for W25 W2 W27 \f
e s o~ e o
— M - — i w /\
\ \ i ) BRICK ’ \ 5/8" TYPE X
N 5/8" TYPE X ™ 5/8" TYPE X - 5/8" TYPE X : k 5/8" TYPE X ‘/> 5/8" TYPE X | — 5/8" TYPE X VENEER \ 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
; / GYPSUM BOARD GYPSUM BOARD GYPSUM BOARD , ] GYPSUM BOARD T | GYPSUM BOARD | GYPSUM BOARD FINISH AS \ GYPSUM BOARD ;\
T~ | : , T~ | | SCHEDULED ) 11/2" STEEL HAT
| A FINISH AS 1\ FINISH AS - FINISH AS . FINISH AS _/> FINISH AS A FINISH AS ™ FINISH AS EX'SZQISGE\,(AVQ,E\L( / CHANNEL 2'-0" O.C.
SCHEDULED SCHEDULED | SCHEDULED SCHEDULED T | SCHEDULED SCHEDULED BRICK TIE SCHEDULED
\ 6" METAL STUDS \ 2 1/2" METAL STUDS \ 3 5/8" METAL STUDS \ 6" METAL STUDS :\ 3 5/8" METAL STUDS \ 6" METAL STUDS | ~——— FINISH AS
] ; , 6" METAL STUDS
@2-0"0.C. @2-0"0.C. @2-0"0.C. ) @2-0"0.C. @2-0"0.C. @2-0"0.C. 1" AIR SPACE @2-0"0C, SCHEDULED
5/8" EXTERIOR / |
GYPSUM \%_
A 4, A, SHEATHING
INTERIOR 6" FRAME WALL INTERIOR FURRED OUT WALL A A A L ”5 -
NEW INTERIOR FRAME WALL @ EXISTING BUILDING INFILL @ EXISTING CMU LOAD BEARING WALL EXISTING INTERIOR MASONRY LOAD BEARING
w2o| O EXTEND TO FLOOR OR ROOF DECK NON RATED WALL wor| ~ NONRATED WALL
W22 NON RATED WALL W5 NON RATED WALL ol NON RATED WALL W NON RATED WALL WoE (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL
w2oal  NON RATED WALL WALL TO EXTEND TO HEIGHT OF EXISTING OPENING
SAME AS 'W20', EXCEPT WITH 6" THICK UNFACED waial  NON RATED WALL TO BE INFILLED
ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION. SAME AS 'W21', EXCEPT WITH 2 1/2" THICK UNFACED NON RATED WALL
NON RATED WALL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION. W22A)  SaVIE AS W22 EXCEPT WITH 3 1/2" THICK UNFACED wozsal  NON RATED WALL woanl  NON RATED WALL wosal  (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL woeal  NON RATED WALL
W208 - - . ’ SAME AS 'W23', EXCEPT WITH 6" THICK UNFACED SAME AS 'W24', EXCEPT WITH 3 1/2" THICK UNFACED SAME AS 'W25', EXCEPT ADD 6" THICK UNFACED SAME AS 'W26', EXCEPT ADD 6" THICK UNFACED
SAME /S VY20/', EXCEPT ADD 3/47 3 DIMENSIONAL TILE ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION. ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
TO LOBBY SIDE. : : : :
waocl 1 HRRATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2) w2s|  NON RATED WALL woasl  NON RATED WALL
ITEM NUMBER 13-1.1 SAME AS 'W22A', EXCEPT T.0. WALL EXTEND TO SAME AS 'W24', EXCEPT WITH T.0. WALL 4'-6" ABOVE W25B (POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'W20A', EXCEPT 1 HR. FIRE RATED. BOTTOM CHORD OF WOOD TRUSSES ABOVE. INSTALL MAIN FLOOR ELEVATION. SAME AS 'W25', EXCEPT ADD TYPE X EXTERIOR
io05]  NON RATED WALL BLOCKING @ 2'-0" O.C. AS REQUIRD TO FASTEN WALL. GYPSUM BOARD.
SAME AS 'W20', EXCEPT WITH LEVEL 3 BALLISTIC PANEL
' NON RATED WALL 1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2)
#\IHSET/\?VL/&LEP UNDER THE GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF W22C| SAME AS 'W22', EXCEPT REMOVE 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM W24C| " TEM NUMBER 13-1.1 wasc)  NON RATED WALL
: BOARD SAME AS 'W24', EXCEPT 1 HR. FIRE RATED. SAME AS 'W25', EXCEPT ADD 3/4" 3 DIMENSIONAL TILE
NON RATED WALL TO LOBBY SIDE.
W20E] SAME AS 'W20A', EXCEPT NO GYPSUM BOARD EITHER SIDE W22D gg,\';I‘ERAAST ',EV'32"2V,'°I‘E'->'(-CEPT ADD R.21 BATT THERMAL WD NON RATED WALL

OF STUDS. ACOUSTIC INSULATION HELD IN PLACE WITH
METAL STRAPS AT 2'-0" O.C. BOTH SIDES.

INSULATION AND A VAPOR RETARDER ON THE WARM SIDE
OF THE INSULATION UNDERNEATH THE GYPSUM BOARD

SAME AS 'W24', EXCEPT WITH 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
ONE SIDE ONLY

W28

5/8" 8" 5/8"
{ x 5/8" TYPE X
GYPSUM BOARD
|
, x FINISH AS
’ SCHEDULED
\ 8" METAL STUDS
@ 2'-0"O.C.

W29

5/8" TYPE X A

EXTERIOR GYPSUM
BOARD OVER TOP

(2) LAYERS 5/8"

11/4"
1 7/8":T 3 5/8"C3 5/8" ;1 7/8"

5/8" TYPE X
EXTERIOR GYPSUM
BOARD OVER TOP

(2) LAYERS 5/8"

//i/_

TYPE X GYPSUM TYPE X GYPSUM
BOARD I BOARD

35/8" C-H METAL / NEW WEATHER
STUDS @ 2'-0" 1l BARRIER

0.C. MAX g

ADHERE ROOF —— 7|

MEMBRANE TO

SIDEWALL

3 HR. RATED FIRE WALL AT TOP
OF EXISTING BUILDING PARAPET

W30

3 5/8": f5/8"

\ 5/8" TYPE X
\ GYPSUM BOARD
EXISTING WALL \ FINISH AS
ASSEMBLY SCHEDULED

@ 2'-0" O.C.

Aty

W31

\ 3 5/8" METAL STUDS

1 1/2" STEEL HAT |
CHANNEL 2'-0" O.C. I

5/8" TYPEX —————={
GYPSUM BOARD

FINISHAS ————»
SCHEDULED ]

N

EXISTING AIR GAP

EXISTING BRICK
VENEER

| LOAD BEARING
iy m— CMU

A

W32

11/2" STEEL HAT
@/ CHANNEL 2'-0" O.C.
BRICK VENEER |
d
\ 5/8" TYPE X
AIR GAP GYPSUM BOARD
FINISH AS %
\ 8" CMU,
SCHEDULED T REISTRUCTURAL
NOTE: ) A FINISH AS
FINISH SURFACES N SCHEDULED
TO BE FLUSH WITH B
ADJACENT FINISH U
SURFACES. F g

INFILL @ EXISTING CMU LOAD BEARING WALL

=

3 3 5 5/8"
e

W

NEW FULLY
GROUTED 6" CMU

~——— FINISH AS
% SCHEDULED

I\,

NON BEARING 6" CMU
@ INMATE AREAS

W34

8" CMU RE: L
STRUCTURAL T

o & | 3/4"PLYWOOD

/ Z-CLIPS

| 11/2" STEEL HAT
CHANNEL 2'-0" O.C.

/ BLOCKING

REVEAL. RE:
INTERIOR DESIGN

o | .—— WOOD VENEER
oo PANELS. RE:
! / INTERIOR DESIGN

>

!

W35

5/8" TYPE X
11/2" STEEL
AT CHANNEL GYPSUM BOARD
20" 0.C. 7 Z-CLIPS
FACE OF
STUD TO
ALIGN WITH 6" METAL STUDS
FACE OF CMU — @20 0c.
@ ELEVATOR
SHAFT
7 BLOCKING
3/4" PLYWOOD / A REVEAL. RE:
0 INTERIOR DESIGN
—— WOOD VENEER
PANELS. RE:
INTERIOR DESIGN
STAIR SIDE LOBBY SIDE

W28

(POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL

NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'W28', EXCEPT ADD 8" THICK UNFACED
ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION.

W29

3 HOUR FIRE RATED PER GA FILE NO. WP8600”

W30

NON RATED WALL

NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'W30', EXCEPT WITH 3 1/2" THICK UNFACED
ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION.

W31

(POSSIBLY NOT USED) NON RATED WALL

W32

NON RATED WALL

NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'W32', EXCEPT WITHOUT HAT CHANNEL OR
GYP.

NON RATED WALL
TOP OF CMU AT 10'-8" ABOVE CONC SLAB ELEVATION
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE DETAIL A50C-2

NON RATED WALL
SAME AS 'W33', EXCEPT SEE DETAIL A49-4 FOR TOP OF
WALL FINISH AND HEIGHT

W34

1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2)
ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1

1 HR RATED FIRE WALL PER IBC TABLE 721.1 (2)
ITEM NUMBER 3-1.1

SAME AS 'W34', EXCEPT 3 5/8" STEEL STUD INSTEAD
OF 1 1/2" STEEL HAT CHANNEL.

W35

NON RATED WALL

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL @ LOBBY STAIR

[ uoeseo
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2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

for Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities: Title Il

503 Passenger Loading Zones
503.1 General. Passenger loading zones shall comply with 503.

503.2 Vehicle Pull-Up Space. Passenger loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-up space 96 inches
(2440 mm) wide minimum and 20 feet (6100 mm) long minimum.

503.3 Access Aisle. Passenger loading zones shall provide access aisles complying with 503 adjacent to
the venhicle pull-up space. Access aisles shall adjoin an accessible route and shall not overlap the
vehicular way.

503.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving vehicle pull-up spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum.

503.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the vehicle pull-up spaces they serve.

503.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

| full length of |
503.4 Floor and Ground 1 vehicle pull-up space 1
Surfaces. Vehicle pull-up curb line
spaces and access aisles
serving them shall comply
with 302. Access aisles shall
be at the same level as the /
vehicle pull-up space they area to be D
serve. Changes in level are marked
not permitted.
EXCEPTION: Slopes not V=
steeper than 1:48 shall be
permitted.

1525

60 min

Figure 503.3 Passenger Loading Zone Access Aisle

503.5 Vertical Clearance. Vehicle pull-up spaces, access aisles serving them, and a vehicular route from
an entrance to the passenger loading zone, and from the passenger loading zone to a vehicular exit shall
provide a vertical clearance of 114 inches (2895 mm) minimum.

504 Stairways
504.1 General. Stairs shall comply with 504.

504.2 Treads and Risers. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread
depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm) high maximum. Treads
shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum.

radius
Yo
max

30° max
D e

504.3 Open Risers. Open risers are not permitted.

504.4 Tread Surface. Stair treads shall comply with 302.

Changes in level are not permitted. (@ I(t:j) ,
EXCEPTION: Treads shall be permitted to have a slope radius of fread edge angec riser
(typical for all profiles)

not steeper than 1:48.

1% max 1% max
504.5 Nosings. The radius of curvature at the leading ® ) ﬂlé
edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. j
Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the g
underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers Cuweéczlosing bevele(d )nosing

shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of
30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted
projection of the nosing shall extend 1 1/2 inches (38
mm) maximum over the tread below.

Figure 504.5 Stair Nosings

504.6 Handrails. Stairs shall have handrails complying with 505.

504.7 Wet Conditions. Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the
accumulation of water.

505 Handrails
505.1 General. Handrails provided along walking surfaces complying with 403, required at ramps
complying with 405, and required at stairs complying with 504 shall comply with 505.

505.2 Where Required. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.
EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails shall not be required on both sides of aisle ramps where a
handrail is provided at either side or within the aisle width.

505.3 Continuity. Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run.
Inside handrails on switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights or runs.
EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails on ramps shall not be required to be continuous in aisles
serving seating.

505.4 Height. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails =
shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38 inches oo
(965 mm) maximum vertically above walking B8 i
surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. 38 |8
Handrails shall be at a consistent height above . —
walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. (@) (b) (©)

stairs ramps walking

505.5 Clearance. Clearance between handrail gripping
surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 .
mm) minimum. 1% min

38
505.6 Gripping Surface. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous %[

rf
Figure 505.4 Handrail Heigh T

along their length and shall not be obstructed along their tops or sides.
The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be obstructed for
more than 20 percent of their length. Where provided, horizontal
projections shall occur 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the
bottom of the handrail gripping surface.

Figure 505.5 Handrail Clearance

1% min

EXCEPTIONS: @
1. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with slopes o~
not steeper than 1:20, the bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall N

be permitted to be obstructed along their entire length where they are  Figure 505.6 Horizontal Projections

integral to crash rails or bumper guards. Below Gripping Surface
2. The distance between horizontal projections and the bottom of the gripping surface shall be
permitted to be reduced by 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) for each 1/2 inch (13 mm) of additional handrail perimeter
dimension that exceeds 4 inches (100 mm).

505.7 Cross Section. Handrail gripping surfaces shall have a cross section complying with 505.7.1 or
505.7.2.

505.7.1 Circular Cross Section. Handrail gripping 4-6Y4 perimeter

surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an 1o

outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum

and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum. a
505.7.2 Non-Circular Cross Sections. Handrail ,

gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section
shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100
mm) minimum and 6 1/4 inches (160 mm) maximum,
and a cross-section dimension of 2 1/4 inches (57 mrﬁ
maximum.

56 min

(a) (b)

gure 505.7.2 Handrail Non-Circular Cross Section

505.8 Surfaces. Handrail gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of sharp or
abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

505.9 Fittings. Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.

505.10 Handrail Extensions. Handrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same direction of
stair flights and ramp runs in accordance with 505.10.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Extensions shall not be required for continuous handrails at the inside turn of switchback or dogleg
stairs and ramps.

2. In assembly areas, extensions shall not be required for ramp handrails in aisles serving seating where
the handrails are discontinuous to provide access to seating and to permit crossovers within aisles.

3. In alterations, full extensions of handrails shall not be required where such extensions would be
hazardous due to plan configuration.

505.10.1 Top and Bottom Extension at Ramps. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the
landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall
return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent ramp
run.

505.10.2 Top Extension at Stairs. At the top of a stair 12 min %
flight, handrails shall extend horizontally above the W

landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beginning
directly above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall
return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall

be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.

’

505.10.3 Bottom Extension at Stairs. 12 mi e T_OP TRampe
min Extension at Ramps

At the bottom of a stair flight, “a05 )

handrails shall extend at the slope of X
the stair flight for a horizontal
distance at least equal to one tread
depth beyond the last riser nosing.
Extension shall return to a wall,
guard, or the landing surface, or shall
be continuous to the handrail of an
adjacent stair flight.

Note: X = tread depth

Figure 505.10.2 Top Handrail ~ Figure 505.10.3 Bottom Handrail
Extension at Stairs Extension at Stairs

CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS & FACILITIES

601 General
601.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 6 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where referenced
by a requirement in this document.

602 Drinking Fountains
602.1 General. Drinking fountains shall comply with 307 and 602.

602.2 Clear Floor Space. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned
for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be
provided.

EXCEPTION: A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's use where
the spout is 30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is 3 1/2 inches (90 mm)
maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.

602.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309.

602.4 Spout Height. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or
ground.

602.5 Spout Location. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical support

and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.

5 max 15 min
602.6 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 125 ) 380
mm) high minimum and shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from
the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured
horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where spouts are located
less than 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the water
stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between
3 inches (75 mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the
unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum

Figure 602.5 Drinking
Fountain Spout Location

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons
shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor or
ground.

603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms
603.1 General. Toilet and bathing rooms shall comply with 603.

603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall be permitted
to overlap.

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office
and not for common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor space or clearance
provided the swing of the door can be reversed to comply with 603.2.3.

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying with
305.3 is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be permitted to swing
into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture.

603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of
the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not
located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in
308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above

the finish floor. @ 1@
EXCEPTION: Water closets and toilet compartments for
children's use shall be permitted to comply with 604.9.

604.2 Location. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall 16-18 17-19

405-455 430-485
or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (@) (b)

604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments

604.1 General. Water closets and toilet compartments shall <>
comply with 604.2 through 604.8.

(455 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition, except that ggf:;g?gg acc?en;gftllaet?/vrgter
the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 water closets closets

inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the
ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand
approach.

Figure 604.2 Water Closet Location

604.3 Clearance. Clearances around water closets and in toilet compartments shall comply with 604.3.

2

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60
inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the
side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured
perpendicular from the rear wall.

56 min

604.3.2 Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet
shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab
bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks,
shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances
required at other fixtures, and the turning space. No other fixtures
or obstructions shall be located within the required water closet
clearance.

604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung
to return to a lifted position.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. A water closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not
for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 604.4.

| 60 min 7
1 1525 7
Figure 604.3.1 Size of

Clearance at Water Closets

604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609. Grab bars shall be provided on the
side wall closest to the water closet and on the rear wall.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only
through a private office and not for common use or public use provided that reinforcement has been
installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab bars complying with 604.5.

3. In detention or correction facilities, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in housing or
holding cells that are specially designed without protrusions for purposes of suicide prevention.

604.5.1 Side Wall. The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12
inches (305 mm) maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the
rear wall. ANSI A117.1 604.5.1 requires an additional vertical grab bar 18 inches (455 mm) minimum in
length shall be mounted with the bottom of the bar located 39 inches (990 mm) minimum and 41 inches
(1040 mm) maximum above the floor, and with the center line of the bar located 39 inches (990 mm)
minimum and 41 inches (1040 mm) maximum from the rear wall.

604.5.2 Rear Wall. The rear wall grab H”_'M £ s L T
bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long 12 max = 1040_ < 2461Tm ¢ 305
minimum and extend from the ~ws 54 min_{ Ny ‘ /
centerline of the water closet 12 ‘

inches (305 mm) minimum on one — e |

side and 24 inches (610 mm) 42 min g _

minimum on the other side. 1065 2 transfer side
EXCEPTIONS: i

1. The rear grab bar shall be <

permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) Figure 604.5.1 Side Wall Figure 604.5.2 Rear Wall
gsgg“mmum, centered on the water Grab Bar at Water Closets ~ Grab Bar at Water Closets

where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to the location of a
recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet.

2. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a position
that conflicts with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be permitted to be split or
shifted to the open side of the toilet area.

604.6 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls
shall comply with 309. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in
ambulatory accessible compartments complying with 604.8.2.

604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply
with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum
and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The
outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm)
minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above
the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab
bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls
delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow. 180230

Figure 604.7 Dispenser Outlet Location

604.8 Toilet Compartments. Wheelchair accessible toilet compartments shall meet the requirements of
604.8.1 and 604.8.3. Compartments containing more than one plumbing fixture shall comply with 603.
Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.2 and 604.8.3.

15 min
380

48 max
1220

604.8.1 Wheelchair Accessible Compartments. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall comply with
604.8.1.

604.8.1.1 Size. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum
measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water
closets and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured
perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60
inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm)
deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

alternate
door
location

1420

|
e
4L
4 max
100

59 min
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c
. . g8
60 min 60 min M <§ [
1525 1525 <
€)) (b)
adult wall hung adult floor mounted water closet
water closet and children's water closet

Figure 604.8.1.2 Size of Wheelchair
Accessible Toilet Compartment

Figure 604.8.1.1 Size of Wheelchair
Accessible Toilet Compartment

604.8.1.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that
if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the
compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in
the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the
front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition
farthest from the water closet. Where located in the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4
inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull
complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment
doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

604.8.1.3 Approach. Compartments shall be arranged for left-hand or right-hand approach to the water
closet.

604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance. The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide a toe clearance
of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep minimum beyond the
compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support members. Compartments for
children's use shall provide a toe clearance of 12 inches (305 mm) minimum above the finish floor.
EXCEPTION: Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 62
inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a
floor-mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a compartment greater
than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment for
children's use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm) deep.

9 min 12 min | 6 min

(a) (b) [ (c)
elevation elevation plan
adult children

Figure 604.8.1.4 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Toe Clearance

604.8.1.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.1 shall
be provided and shall be located on the wall closest to the water closet. In addition, a rear-wall grab bar
complying with 604.5.2 shall be provided.

604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with
604.8.2.

604.8.2.1 Size. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall have a depth of 60 inches (1525 mm)
minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) minimum and 37 inches (940 mm) maximum.

L

604.8.2.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door
hardware, shall comply with 404, except that if the approach is to
the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door
side of the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches
(1065 mm) minimum. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull
complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door
near the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the
minimum required compartment area. J

| 3537 ||

604.8.2.3 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A 890-940
side-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.1 shall be provided on <é
both sides of the compartment. I

-
éigure 604.8.2 Ambulatory

Accessible Toilet
Compartment
13%2 min 13% min
605 Urinals 9 345

1525

60 min

1065

42 min

604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located
within one of the reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be
located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.

v

605.1 General. Urinals shall comply with 605.

605.2 Height and Depth. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the 174r£ax
wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above

the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345
mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal (@) (b)
rim to the back of the fixture. wall hung type stall type

Figure 605.2 Height and Depth of Urinals

605.3 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for forward
approach shall be provided.

605.4 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls
shall comply with 309.

606 Lavatories and Sinks
606.1 General. Lavatories and sinks shall comply with 606.

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach,
and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink in a space where a cook
top or conventional range is not provided and to wet bars.

2. A lavatory in a toilet room or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private
office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.

3. Residential requirements not included.

4. A knee clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be
permitted at lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 6 through 12 years where the rim or
counter surface is 31 inches (785 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

5. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used primarily by
children 5 years and younger.

6. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearances.

7. No more than one bowl of a multi-bowl sink shall be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.

606.3 Height. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter
surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. A lavatory in a toilet or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private office
and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 606.3.

606.4 Faucets. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Hand-operated metering faucets shall
remain open for 10 seconds minimum.

606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive
surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

609 Grab Bars 4-4.8 perimeter

609.1 General. Grab bars in toilet facilities and 100-130
bathing facilities shall comply with 609.
609.2 Cross Section. Grab bars shall have a /_\
cross section complying with 609.2.1 or 609.2.2. \\b
609.2.1 Circular Cross Section. Grab bars with
circular cross sections shall have an outside

(a) (b)

diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and
2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

609.2.2 Non-Circular Cross Section. Grab bars
with non-circular cross sections shall have a Figure 609.2.2 Grab Bar Non-Circular Cross Section
cross-section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm)
maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4
inches (100 mm) minimum and 4.8 inches (120
mm) maximum.

1%2 min
38

—
—

609.3 Spacing. The space between the wall and
the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The
space between the grab bar and projecting objects
below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 projecti%)objects recesse(z)objects
mm) minimum. The space between the grab bar

and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches
(305 mm) minimum.

Figure 609.3 Spacing of Grab Bars

EXCEPTION: The space between the grab bars and shower controls, shower fittings, and other grab
bars above shall be permitted to be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum.

609.4 Position of Grab Bars. Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm)
minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface, except that at water closets for children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed
in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the
finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back
wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1.

609.5 Surface Hazards. Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be free of
sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

609.6 Fittings. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

609.7 Installation. Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping surface at the
specified locations and that does not obstruct the required clear floor space.

609.8 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical
or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar, fastener, mounting
device, or supporting structure.

CHAPTER 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

701 General
701.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 7 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where referenced
by a requirement in this document.

702 Fire Alarm Systems

702.1 General. Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms
complying with NFPA 72 (1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced
Standards" in Chapter 1), except that the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification
appliances complying with section 4-3.2.1 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) shall have a sound level no more
than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest
rooms required to provide communication features shall comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72
(1999 edition) or sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72 (2002 edition).

EXCEPTION: Fire alarm systems in medical care facilities shall be permitted to be provided in
accordance with industry practice.

703 Signs

703.1 General. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required,
either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one
with tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 Raised Characters. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in braille
complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4.

703.2.1 Depth. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.
703.2.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 Style. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.2.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase
letter "O" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I".

703.2.5 Character Height. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character shall
be 5/8 inch (16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the uppercase
letter "I".

EXCEPTION: Where separate raised and visual characters with the same information are provided,
raised character height shall be permitted to be 1/2 inch (13 mm) minimum.
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Figure 703.2.5 Height of Raised

Characters
Figure 703.3.1 Braille Measurement

703.2.6 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15 percent maximum of
the height of the character.

703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of
adjacent raised characters within a message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have
rectangular cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm)
minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other cross
sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4
times the raised character stroke width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2
mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections.
Characters shall be separated from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm)
minimum.

703.2.8 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.

703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall
comply with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before

the first word of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and
acronyms. Table 703.3.1 Braille Dimensions

Minimum in Inches to Maximum in Inches

0.059 (1.5 mm) to 0.063 (1.6 mm)

0.090 (2.3 mm) to 0.100 (2.5 mm) measured center to center

Measurement Range

Dot base diameter

Distance between two
dots in the same cell

Distance between corresponding 0.241 (6.1 mm) to 0.300 (7.6 mm)measured center to center

dots in_ad{acent cells
Dot heigh

0.025 (0.6 mm) to 0.037 (0.9 mm)

Distance between corresponding 0.395 (10 mm) to 0.400 (10.2 mm)measured center to center
dots from one cell directly below

703.3.2 Position. Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined, braille
shall be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from any
other tactile characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative elements.
EXCEPTION: Braille provided on elevator car controls shall be separated 3/16 inch (4.8 mm) minimum
and shall be located either directly below or adjacent to the corresponding raised characters or
symbols.
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Figure 703.4.1 Height of Tactile Characters

Figure 703.3.2 Position of Braille Above Finish Floor or Ground

703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.

703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches
(1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest
tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground surface,
measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

EXCEPTION: Tactile characters for elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with 703.4.1.

CHAPTER 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES (CONT.)

703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the 7/450 w
455

sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side.
Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active ~ ‘
leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a 0 centered on
tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the tactile characters
sign shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where \ 18 min
there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the Fiqure 703.4.2 L= ation of
right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest gure F2o.4.

Tactile Signs at Doors

adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches
(455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is provided
beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.
EXCEPTION: Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors with closers and
without hold-open devices.

703.5 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply with 703.5.
EXCEPTION: Where visual characters comply with 703.2 and are accompanied by braille complying
with 703.3, they shall not be required to comply with 703.5.2 through 703.5.9.

703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters
shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters
on a light background.

703.5.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both.

703.5.3 Style. Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script,
highly decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.5.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase
letter "O" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I".

703.5.5 Character Height. Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing distance
shall be measured as the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction preventing
further approach towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase letter "I".

Table 703.5.5 Visual Character Height

Height to Finish Floor or Ground
From Baseline of Character

40 inches (1015 mm) to less less than 72 inches (1830 mm) 5/8 inch (16 mm)

than or equal to 70 inches 72 inches (1830 mm) and 5/8 inch (16 mm), plus 1/8 inch (3.2
(1780 mm) L

greater mm) per foot (305 mm) of viewing
distance above 72 inches (1830
mm)

Horizontal Viewing Distance Minimum Character Height

Greater than 70 inches (1780  |less than 180 inches (4570 mm) | 2 inch (51 mm)

mm) to less than or equal to . : :

. 180 inches (4570 mm) and 2 inches (51 mm), plus 1/8 inch
120 inches (3050 mm) greater (3.2 mm) per foot (305 mm) of
viewing distance above 180 inches
(4570 mm)

Greater than 120 inches less than 20 feet (6400 mm) 3 inch (75 mm)

21 feet (6400 mm) and greater |3 inches (75 mm), plus 1/8 inch
(3050 mm) (3.2 mm) per foot (305 mm) of
viewing distance above 21 feet
(6400 mm)

703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum
above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTION: Visual characters indicating elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with
703.5.6.

703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 10 percent minimum and
30 percent maximum of the height of the character.

703.5.8 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of
adjacent characters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10 percent
minimum and 35 percent maximum of character height.

703.5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a message
shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height. ®
703.6 Pictograms. Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.

6 min
150

703.6.1 Pictogram Field. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6
inches (150 mm) minimum. Characters and braille shall not be
located in the pictogram field.

pictogram
field

M EN&— not in
703.6.2 Finish and Contrast. Pictograms and their field shall have a o
non-glare finish. Pictograms shall contrast with their field with either

a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field.

Figure 703.6.1 Pictogram Field

703.6.3 Text Descriptors. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram
field. Text descriptors shall comply with 703.2, 703.3 and 703.4.

703.7 Symbols of Accessibility. Symbols of accessibility shall comply with 703.7.

703.7.1 Finish and Contrast. Symbols of accessibility and their background shall have a non-glare
finish. Symbols of accessibility shall contrast with their background with either a light symbol on a dark
background or a dark symbol on a light background.

703.7.2 Symbols.

703.7.2.1 International Symbol of Accessibility. The International Symbol of Accessibility shall comply
with Figure 703.7.2.1.

703.7.2.2 International Symbol of TTY. The International Symbol of TTY shall comply with Figure

703.7.2.2.
703.7.2.3 Volume Control Telephones. Telephones with a volume control shall be identified by a

pictogram of a telephone handset with radiating sound waves on a square field such as shown in Figure
703.7.2.3.

703.7.2.4 Assistive Listening Systems. Assistive listening systems shall be identified by the International
Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss complying with Figure 703.7.2.4.

.. ,)))

Figure 703.7.2.1 Figure 703.7.2.2 Figure 703.7.2.3 Volume Figure 703.7.2.4
International Symbol of International Symbol Control Telephone International Symbol of

Accessibility of TTY Access for Hearing Loss

707 Automatic Teller Machines and Fare Machines
707.1 General. Automatic teller machines and fare machines shall comply with 707.

707.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided.
EXCEPTION: Clear floor or ground space shall not be required at drive-up only automatic teller
machines and fare machines.

707.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309. Unless a clear or correct key is provided,
each operable part shall be able to be differentiated by sound or touch, without activation.
EXCEPTION: Drive-up only automatic teller machines and fare machines shall not be required to
comply with 309.2 and 309.3.

707.4 Privacy. Automatic teller machines shall provide the opportunity for the same degree of privacy of
input and output available to all individuals.

707.5 Speech Output. Machines shall be speech enabled. Operating instructions and orientation, visible
transaction prompts, user input verification, error messages, and all displayed information for full use
shall be accessible to and independently usable by individuals with vision impairments. Speech shall be
delivered through a mechanism that is readily available to all users, including but not limited to, an
industry standard connector or a telephone handset. Speech shall be recorded or digitized human, or
synthesized.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Audible tones shall be permitted instead of speech for visible output that is not displayed for security
purposes, including but not limited to, asterisks representing personal identification numbers.

2. Advertisements and other similar information shall not be required to be audible unless they convey
information that can be used in the transaction being conducted.

3. Where speech synthesis cannot be supported, dynamic alphabetic output shall not be required to be
audible.

707.5.1 User Control. Speech shall be capable of being repeated or interrupted. Volume control shall be
provided for the speech function.
EXCEPTION: Speech output for any single function shall be permitted to be automatically interrupted

‘“/B‘?rlsaztﬁ‘é‘gé“‘.% 'g.r\/\ﬁwseerlee cr:(taec%ipts are provided, speech output devices shall provide audible balance
inquiry information, error messages, and all other information on the printed receipt necessary to
complete or verify the transaction.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Machine location, date and time of transaction, customer account number, and the machine identifier
shall not be required to be audible.

2. Information on printed receipts that duplicates information available on-screen shall not be required
to be presented in the form of an audible receipt.

3. Printed copies of bank statements and checks shall not be required to be audible.

707.6 Input. Input devices shall comply with 707.6.

707.6.1 Input Controls. At least one tactilely discernible input ! @
control shall be provided for each function. Where provided, key @ 4|15 @
surfaces not on active areas of display screens, shall be raised

above surrounding surfaces. Where membrane keys are the @

only method of input, each shall be tactilely discernable from @ @

surrounding surfaces and adjacent keys.
(a) (b)

707.6.2 Numeric Keys. Numeric keys shall be arranged in a 12-key 12-key
12-key ascending or descending telephone keypad layout. The ascending descending
number five key shall be tactilely distinct from the other keys.

Figure 707.6.2 Numeric Key Layout
707.6.3 Function Keys. Function keys shall comply with 707.6.3.

707.6.3.1 Contrast. Function keys shall contrast visually from background surfaces. Characters and
symbols on key surfaces shall contrast visually from key surfaces. Visual contrast shall be either
light-on-dark or dark-on-light.

EXCEPTION: Tactile symbols required by 707.6.3.2 shall not be required to comply with 707.6.3.1.

707.6.3.2 Tactile Symbols. Function key surfaces shall have tactile symbols as follows: Enter or
Proceed key: raised circle; Clear or Correct key: raised left arrow; Cancel key: raised letter ex; Add
Value key: raised plus sign; Decrease Value key: raised minus sign.

707.7 Display Screen. The display screen shall comply with 707.7.
EXCEPTION: Drive-up only automatic teller machines and fare machines shall not be required to
comply with 707.7.1.

707.7.1 Visibility. The display screen shall be visible from a point located 40 inches (1015 mm) above
the center of the clear floor space in front of the machine.

707.7.2 Characters. Characters displayed on the screen shall be in a sans serif font. Characters shall
be 3/16 inch (4.8 mm) high minimum based on the uppercase letter "I". Characters shall contrast with
their background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters on a light
background.

707.8 Braille Instructions. Braille instructions for initiating the speech mode shall be provided. Braille
shall comply with 703.3.

708 Two-Way Communication Systems
708.1 General. Two-way communication systems shall comply with 708.

708.2 Audible and Visual Indicators. The system shall provide both audible and visual signals.

708.3 Handsets. Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.
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2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

for Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities: Title lll

CHAPTER 8: SPECIAL ROOMS, SPACES AND ELEMENTS
801 General

801.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 8 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

803 Dressing, Fitting, and Locker Rooms
803.1 General. Dressing, fitting, and locker rooms shall comply with 803.

803.2 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

803.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the room unless a clear floor or ground space complying
with 305.3 is provided beyond the arc of the door swing.

803.4 Benches. A bench complying with 903 shall be provided within the room.

803.5 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks provided within the room shall be located within one of the
reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

804 Kitchens and Kitchenettes
804.1 General. Kitchens and kitchenettes shall comply with 804.

804.2 Clearance. Where a pass through kitchen is provided, clearances shall comply with 804.2.1.
Where a U-shaped kitchen is provided, clearances shall comply with 804.2.2.

EXCEPTION: Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or conventional range shall not be required to
comply with 804.2.

Advisory 804.2 Clearance. Clearances are measured from the furthest projecting face of all opposing
base cabinets, counter tops, appliances, or walls, excluding hardware.

804.2.1 Pass Through Kitchen. In pass through kitchens where counters, appliances or cabinets are on
two opposing sides, or where counters, appliances or cabinets are opposite a parallel wall, clearance
between all opposing base cabinets, counter tops, appliances, or walls within kitchen work areas shall
be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum. Pass through kitchens shall have two entries.

\

il

40 min
1015

Figure 804.2.1 Pass Through Kitchens

804.2.2 U-Shaped. In U-shaped kitchens enclosed on three contiguous sides, clearance between all
opposing base cabinets, counter tops, appliances, or walls within kitchen work areas shall be 60 inches
(1525 mm) minimum.

O
O

O
O QQ
00

=
—

—
—

60 min 60 min
1525 1525

(a) (b)

Figure 804.2.2 U-Shaped Kitchens

804.3 Kitchen Work Surface. In residential dwelling units required to comply with 809, at least one 30
inches (760 mm) wide minimum section of counter shall provide a kitchen work surface that complies
with 804.3.

804.3.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for a forward
approach shall be provided. The clear floor or ground space shall be centered on the kitchen work
surface and shall provide knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

EXCEPTION: Cabinetry shall be permitted under the kitchen work surface provided that all of the
following conditions are met:

(a) the cabinetry can be removed without removal or replacement of the kitchen work surface;

(b) the finish floor extends under the cabinetry; and

(c) the walls behind and surrounding the cabinetry are finished.

804.3.2 Height. The kitchen work surface shall be 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor
or ground.

EXCEPTION: A counter that is adjustable to provide a kitchen work surface at variable heights, 29
inches (735 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum, shall be permitted.

804.3.3 Exposed Surfaces. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the work surface
counters.
804.4 Sinks. Sinks shall comply with 606.

804.5 Storage. At least 50 percent of shelf space in storage facilities shall comply with 811.
804.6 Appliances. Where provided, kitchen appliances shall comply with 804.6.

804.6.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
provided at each kitchen appliance. Clear floor or ground spaces shall be permitted to overlap.

804.6.2 Operable Parts. All appliance controls shall comply with 309.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. Appliance doors and door latching devices shall not be required to comply with 309.4.

2. Bottom-hinged appliance doors, when in the open position, shall not be required to comply with
309.3.

804.6.3 Dishwasher. Clear floor or ground space shall be positioned adjacent to the dishwasher door.
The dishwasher door, in the open position, shall not obstruct the clear floor or ground space for the
dishwasher or the sink.

804.6.4 Range or Cooktop. Where a forward approach is provided, the clear floor or ground space
shall provide knee and toe clearance complying with 306. Where knee and toe space is provided, the
underside of the range or cooktop shall be insulated or otherwise configured to prevent burns,
abrasions, or electrical shock. The location of controls shall not require reaching across burners.

804.6.5 Oven. Ovens shall comply with 804.6.5.

804.6.5.1 Side-Hinged Door Ovens. Side-hinged door ovens shall have the work surface required by
804.3 positioned adjacent to the latch side of the oven door.

804.6.5.2 Bottom-Hinged Door Ovens. Bottom-hinged door ovens shall have the work surface
required by 804.3 positioned adjacent to one side of the door.

804.6.5.3 Controls. Ovens shall have controls on front panels.

804.6.6 Refrigerator/Freezer. Combination refrigerators and freezers shall have at least 50 percent of
the freezer space 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. The clear floor or
ground space shall be positioned for a parallel approach to the space dedicated to a
refrigerator/freezer with the centerline of the clear floor or ground space offset 24 inches (610 mm)
maximum from the centerline of the dedicated space.

CHAPTER 9: BUILT-IN ELEMENTS

901 General
901.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 9 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

902 Dining Surfaces and Work Surfaces

902.1 General. Dining surfaces and work surfaces shall comply with 902.2 and 902.3.

EXCEPTION: Dining surfaces and work surfaces for children's use shall be permitted to comply with
902.4.

902.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for a forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

902.3 Height. The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum
and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

902.4 Dining Surfaces and Work Surfaces for Children's Use. Accessible dining surfaces and work
surfaces for children's use shall comply with 902.4.

EXCEPTION: Dining surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and
younger shall not be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or ground space complying with
305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided.

902.4.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided, except that
knee clearance 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be permitted.

902.4.2 Height. The tops of tables and counters shall be 26 inches (660 mm) minimum and 30 inches
(760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

903 Benches
903.1 General. Benches shall comply with 903.

903.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. Clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided
and shall be positioned at the end of the bench seat and parallel to the short axis of the bench.

903.3 Size. Benches shall have seats that are 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum and 20 inches (510
mm) deep minimum and 24 inches (610 mm) deep maximum.

18 min
455

903.4 Back Support. The bench shall provide for back
support or shall be affixed to a wall. Back support shall be 42
inches (1065 mm) long minimum and shall extend from a
point 2 inches (51 mm) maximum above the seat surface to
a point 18 inches (455 mm) minimum above the seat
surface. Back support shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
maximum from the rear edge of the seat measured (a) (b)
horizontally. Figure 903.4 Bench Back Support

2% max

x
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903.5 Height. The top of the bench seat surface shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

903.6 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical
or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the seat, fastener, mounting
device, or supporting structure.

903.7 Wet Locations. Where installed in wet locations, the surface of the seat shall be slip resistant and
shall not accumulate water.

904 Check-Out Aisles and Sales and Service Counters
904.1 General. Check-out aisles and sales and service counters shall comply with the applicable
requirements of 904.

904.2 Approach. All portions of counters required to comply with 904 shall be located adjacent to a
walking surface complying with 403.

904.3 Check-Out Aisles. Check-out aisles shall comply with 904.3.
904.3.1 Aisle. Aisles shall comply with 403.

904.3.2 Counter. The counter surface height shall be 38 inches (965 mm) maximum above the finish
floor or ground. The top of the counter edge protection shall be 2 inches (51 mm) maximum above the
top of the counter surface on the aisle side of the check-out counter.

904.3.3 Check Writing Surfaces. Where provided, check writing surfaces shall comply with 902.3.

904.4 Sales and Service Counters. Sales counters and service counters shall comply with 904.4.1 or
904.4.2. The accessible portion of the counter top shall extend the same depth as the sales or service
counter top.

EXCEPTION: In alterations, when the provision of a counter complying with 904.4 would resultin a
reduction of the number of existing counters at work stations or a reduction of the number of existing
mail boxes, the counter shall be permitted to have a portion which is 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum
complying with 904.4.1 provided that the required clear floor or ground space is centered on the

accessible length of the counter. 24 min
_ > 610
g -
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Figure 904.3.2 Check-Out Aisle Counters

904.4.1 Parallel Approach. A portion of the counter surface _ plan .
that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches Figure 904.4 (Exceppon) Alteration
(915 mm) high maximum above the finish floor shall be of Sales and Service Counters

provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a parallel approach
adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

EXCEPTION: Where the provided counter surface is less than 36 inches (915 mm) long, the entire
counter surface shall be 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum above the finish floor.

904.4.2 Forward Approach. A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum
and 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall
be provided under the counter. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a
forward approach to the counter.

904.5 Food Service Lines. Counters in food service lines shall comply with 904.5.

904.5.1 Self-Service Shelves and Dispensing Devices. Self-service shelves and dispensing devices for
tableware, dishware, condiments, food and beverages shall comply with 308.

904.5.2 Tray Slides. The tops of tray slides shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

904.6 Security Glazing. Where counters or teller windows have security glazing to separate personnel
from the public, a method to facilitate voice communication shall be provided. Telephone handset
devices, if provided, shall comply with 704.3.
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2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

for Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities: Title Il

CHAPTER 3: BUILDING BLOCKS

301 General
301.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 3 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

302 Floor or Ground Surfaces

302.1 General. Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply with
302.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Within animal containment areas, floor and ground surfaces shall not be required to be stable, firm,
and slip resistant.

2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 302.

302.2 Carpet. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or
backing or no cushion or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile,
or level cut/uncut pile texture. Pile height shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Exposed edges of carpet
shall be fastened to floor surfaces and shall have trim on the entire length of the exposed edge. Carpet
edge trim shall comply with 303.

Y2 max
302.3 Openings. Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not 13 NS
allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm) N
diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 )

and 810.10. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the
long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of

ggg%hanges in Level
303.1 General. Where
changes in level are permitted

Figure 302.2 Carpet Pile Height

dominant direction of travel ?

in floor or ground surfaces, —
they shall comply with 303.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. Animal containment areas
shall not be required to
comply with 303.

long dimension perpendicular to
dominant direction of travel

2. Areas of sport activity shall pububudududyuguy
not be required to comply with

303.

303.2 Vertical. Changes in

level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high Y2max
maximum shall be permitted 13

to be vertical. Figure 302.3 Elongated Openings in Floor or Ground

303.3 Beveled. Changes in Surfaces %

: Ya max 1
level between 1/4 inch (6.4 —“2 2 Vo
mm) high minimum and 1/2 6.4 ~ mf = T
: . , 4 3 1 13
inch (13 mm) high maximum Lé:
shall be beveled with a slope 6.4 o

Figure 303.2 Vertical
Change in Level

303.4 Ramps. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch (13 mm) high sh&i¥le ramped, and shall comply
with 405 or 406.

not steeper than 1:2. Figure 303.3 Beveled Change in

304 Turning Space
304.1 General. Turning space shall comply with 304.

304.2 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfaces of a turning space shall comply with 302.
Changes in level are not permitted.
EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

304.3 Size. Turning space shall comply with 304.3.1 or 304.3.2.

304.3.1 Circular Space. The turning space shall be a space of 60 inches (1525 mm) diameter
minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

304.3.2 T-Shaped Space. The turning space shall be a T-shaped space within a 60 inch (1525 mm)
square minimum with arms and base 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be
clear of obstructions 12 inches (305 mm) minimum in each direction and the base shall be clear of
obstructions 24 inches (610 mm) minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with 306 only at the end of either the base or one arm.

60 min
304.4 Door Swing. Doors shall be permitted to swing 1020
into turning spaces.
£
305 Clear Floor or Ground Space £ 2 |e £
305.1 General. Clear floor or ground space shall & ° ®

1525

60 min

comply with 305.

24 min

305.2 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground o0

ST

surfaces of a clear floor or ground space shall base

comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted. _

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be 369:2'”

permitted. 12 min / \_12 min
305 305

305.3 Size. The clear floor or ground space shall be Figure 304.3.2 T-Shaped

30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 Turning Space

mm) minimum. 48 min
1220

305.4 Knee and Toe Clearance. Unless otherwise specified, clear
floor or ground space shall be permitted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with 306.

30 min
760

305.5 Position. Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or ground
space shall be positioned for either forward or parallel approach to
an element.

305.6 Approach. One full unobstructed side of
the clear floor or ground space shall adjoin an

Figure 305.3 Clear
Floor or Ground Space

i

AN
accessible route or adjoin another clear floor c
or ground space. c S
ER] 3
305.7 Maneuvering Clearance. Where a clear {|™
floor or ground space is located in an alcove
or otherwise confined on all or part of three
sides, additional maneuvering clearance shall _ (b)
be provided in accordance with 305.7.1 and 30 min parallel
305.7.2. 100
(a)
305.7.1 Forward Approach. Alcoves shall be forward
36 inches (915 mm)wide minimum where the Figure 305.5 Position of Clear Floor or Ground Space
depth exceeds 24 inches (610 mm).
36 min Figure 305.7.2 Maneuvering Clearance
915 in an Alcove, Parallel Approach

Figure 305.7.1 Maneuvering Clearance in

an Alcove, Forward Approach
305.7.2 Parallel Approach. Alcoves shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum where the depth
exceeds 15 inches (380 mm).

306 Knee and Toe Clearance

306.1 General. Where space beneath an element is included as part of clear floor or ground space or
turning space, the space shall comply with 306. Additional space shall not be prohibited beneath an
element but shall not be considered as part of the clear floor or ground space or turning space.

306.2 Toe Clearance.
306.2.1 General. Space under an element between the finish floor or ground and 9 inches (230 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall be considered toe clearance and shall comply with 306.2.

306.2.2 Maximum Depth. Toe clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element.

306.2.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where toe clearance is required at an element as part of a clear floor
space, the toe clearance shall extend 17 inches (430 mm) minimum under the element.

306.2.4 Additional Clearance. Space extending greater than 6 inches (150 mm) beyond the available
knee clearance at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not be considered toe
clearance.

306.2.5 Width. Toe clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.
306.3 Knee Clearance.

306.3.1 General. Space under an element
between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches 9
(685 mm) above the finish floor or ground 230

shall be considered knee clearance and
Y 6 max 17-25 /

30 min
760

shall comply with 306.3.

306.3.2 Maximum Depth. Knee clearance 150 430-635
shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum (a) (b)
under an element at 9 inches (230 mm) elevation plan

above the finish floor or ground.
Figure 306.2 Toe Clearance

306.3.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a
clear floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm)

above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above
the finish floor or ground.

306.3.4 Clearance Reduction. Between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish
floor or ground, the knee clearance shall be permitted to reduce at a rate of 1 inch (25 mm) in depth for
each 6 inches (150 mm) in height.

306.3.5 Width. Knee clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.

307 Protruding Objects 8;;:—,'”

307.1 General. Protruding objects shall -
comply with 307.

30 min
760

307.2 Protrusion Limits. Objects with
leading edges more than 27 inches (685
mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030

mm) above the finish floor or ground shall 25 max /
protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum 11 min / 635
horizontally into the circulation path. 280
EXCEPTION: Handrails shall be permitted

to protrude 4 1/2 inches (115 mm)
maximum.

4 max

307.3 Post-Mounted Objects. Free-standing objects 100
mounted on posts or pylons shall overhang circulation % L
paths 12 inches (305 mm) maximum when located 27
inches (685 mm) minimum and 80 inches (2030 mm) N
maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where a sign
or other obstruction is mounted between posts or pylons
and the clear distance between the posts or pylons is
greater than 12 inches (305 mm), the lowest edge of
such sign or obstruction shall be 27 inches (685 mm)
maximum or 80 inches (2030 mm) minimum above the T
finish floor or ground.
EXCEPTION: The sloping portions of handrails serving
stairs and ramps shall not be required to comply with J
307.3. o T

Figure 307.2 Limits of Protruding Objects

~

9 min
230

685

27 min

(@) (b)

elevation plan
Figure 306.3 Knee Clearance

X =80
2030

X>27
685

307.4 Vertical Clearance. Vertical N
clearance shall be 80 inches (2030

mm) high minimum. Guardrails or I
other barriers shall be provided where
the vertical clearance is less than 80
inches (2030 mm) high. The leading
edge of such guardrail or barrier shall
be located 27 inches (685 mm)
maximum above the finish floor or
ground.

EXCEPTION: Door closers and door
stops shall be permitted to be 78
inches (1980 mm) minimum above @ (b)

the finish floor or ground. Figure 307.3 Post-Mounted Protruding Objects
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80 min

27-80
685-2030

X>12
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307.5 Required Clear Width. Protruding

objects shall not reduce the clear width
required for accessible routes.
308 Reach Ranges 3
308.1 General. Reach PRV
ranges shall comply with 308. N
308.2 Forward Reach.

N

308.2.1 Unobstructed. Where a
forward reach is unobstructed, the

Figure 307.4 Vertical Clearance

S —————————

2030

high forward reach shall be 48
inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above
the finish floor or ground.

Children's Reach Ranges

Forward or Side Reach High (maximum) Low (minimum)
Ages 3 and 4 36 in (915 mm) 20 in (510 mm)
Ages 5 through 8 40in (1015 mm) 18 in (455 mm)
Ages 9 through 12 44 in (1120 mm) 16 in (405 mm)

>20-25 max
510-635

1

15 min
380
48 max
1220

1220
1120

1

(b)
Figure 308.2.2 Obstructed High Forward Reach

Figure 308.2.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach

308.2.2 Obstructed High Reach. Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor
space shall extend beneath the element for a distance not less than the required reach depth over the
obstruction. The high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach depth is
20 inches (510 mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the high forward
reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the reach depth shall be 25 inches (635 mm)
maximum.

308.3 Side Reach.

308.3.1 Unobstructed. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element
and the side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low side reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. An obstruction shall be permitted between the clear floor or ground space and the element where the
depth of the obstruction is 10 inches (255 mm) maximum.

2. Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum measured
from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing curbs.
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. . (a) (b)
Figure 308.3.1 Unobstructed Side Reach Figure 308.3.2 Obstructed High Side Reach

308.3.2 Obstructed High Reach. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an
element and the high side reach is over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall be 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum and the depth of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (610 mm) maximum. The high
side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 10 inches (255 mm) maximum.
Where the reach depth exceeds 10 inches (255 mm), the high side reach shall be 46 inches (1170 mm)
maximum for a reach depth of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.

308.3.2 EXCEPTIONS:

1. The top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.

2. Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum measured
from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing curbs.

309 Operable Parts
309.1 General. Operable parts shall comply with 309.

309.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided.
309.3 Height. Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the reach ranges specified in 308.

309.4 Operation. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N)
maximum.

EXCEPTION: Gas pump nozzles shall not be required to provide operable parts that have an activating
force of 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

CHAPTER 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

401 General
401.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 4 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where referenced
by a requirement in this document.

402 Accessible Routes
402.1 General. Accessible routes shall comply with 402.

402.2 Components. Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following components:
walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding
the flared sides, elevators, and platform lifts. All components of an accessible route shall comply with
the applicable requirements of Chapter 4.

403 Walking Surfaces
403.1 General. Walking surfaces that are a part of an accessible route shall comply with 403.

403.2 Floor or Ground Surface. Floor or ground surfaces shall comply with 302.

403.3 Slope. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of
walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.

403.4 Changes in Level. Changes in level shall comply with 303.

403.5 Clearances. Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with 403.5.
EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, clearances on common use circulation paths shall be
permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to the
function of the work being performed.

403.5.1 Clear Width. Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum for a
length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum.

403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn. Where the
accessible route makes a 180 degree turn
around an element which is less than 48 inches
(1220 mm) wide, clear width shall be 42 inches
(1065 mm) minimum approaching the turn, 48
inches (1220 mm) minimum at the turn and 42
inches (1065 mm) minimum leaving the turn.
EXCEPTION: Where the clear width at the turn
is 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum compliance
with 403.5.2 shall not be required.

915

L 36 min

Figure 403.5.1 Clear Width of an Accessible
Route

l

403.5.3 Passing Spaces. An

AN
accessible route with a clear N
width less than 60 inches c £
(1525 mm) shall provide E] 2
passing spaces at intervals S
of 200 feet (61 m) maximum.

Passing spaces shall be
either: a space 60 inches
(1525 mm) minimum by 60
inches (1525 mm) minimum;
or, an intersection of two
walking surfaces providing a
T-shaped space complying
with 304.3.2 where the base
and arms of the T-shaped
space extend 48 inches
(1220 mm) minimum beyond
the intersection.

X <48/

1220 (b)

180 degree turn
(Exception)

180 degree turn
Figure 403.5.2 Clear Width at

Turn
403.6 Handrails. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with running slopes not steeper
than 1:20 they shall comply with 505.

404 Doors, Doorways, and Gates

404.1 General. Doors, doorways, and gates that are part of an accessible route shall comply with 404.
EXCEPTION: Doors, doorways, and gates designed to be operated only by security personnel shall not be
required to comply with 404.2.7, 404.2.8, 404.2.9, 404.3.2 and 404.3.4 through 404.3.7.

404.2 Manual Doors, Doorways, and Manual Gates. Manual doors and doorways and manual gates
intended for user passage shall comply with 404.2.

404.2.1 Revolving Doors, Gates, and Turnstiles. Revolving doors, revolving gates, and turnstiles shall not
be part of an accessible route.

404.2.2 Double-Leaf Doors and Gates. At least one of the active leaves of doorways with two leaves shall
comply with 404.2.3 and 404.2.4.

404.2.3 Clear Width. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear
openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop,
with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear
opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening
width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening
width between 34 inches (865 mm) and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not
exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

EXCEPTIONS: 1. In alterations, a projection of 5/8 inch (16 mm) maximum into the required clear width
shall be permitted for the latch side stop.

2. Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum above the finish
floor or ground.

32 min 32 min 32 min

404.2.4 Maneuvering Clearances. 815 815 W
Minimum maneuvering clearances at
doors and gates shall comply with
404.2.4. Maneuvering clearances
shall extend the full width of the
doorway and the required latch side : ~ (b) (c)

hinged door sliding door folding door

or hinge side clearance.
EXCEPTION: Entry doors to hospital Figure 404.2.3 Clear Width of Doorways

patient rooms shall not be required to provide the clearance beyond the latch side of the door.
404.2.4.1 Swinging Doors and Gates. Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances
complying with Table 404.2.4.1. (as illustrated on Figures 404.2.4.1)
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Figure 404.2.4.1 Maneuvering Clearances at Manual
Swinging Doors and Gates
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48 min
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latch approach, pull side, Figure 404.2.4.1 (cont.) Maneuvering Clearances at

door provided with closer ~ Manual Swinging Doors and Gates

404.2.4.2 Doorways without Doors or Gates, Sliding Doors, and Folding Doors. Doorways less than 36
inches (915 mm) wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors shall have maneuvering
clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.2. (as illustrated on Figure 404.2.4.2)

404.2.4.3 Recessed Doors @ -
and Gates. Maneuvering E S @ €8
clearances for forward o| S §°
approach shall be provided ¥
when any obstruction within
18 inches (455 mm) of the - R
latch side of a doorway (@) (b)
projects more than 8 inches front approach side approach
(205 mm) beyond the face of
the door, measured
perpendicular to the face of @ _ £ £, _ <§
the door or gate. 22 min Elg  F¢ 24 min
f 160 S; < 610 E

- =————"
(c) (d)
pocket or hinge approach stop or latch approach
Figure 404.2.4.2 Maneuvering Clearances at Doorways

without Doors, Sliding Doors, Gates, and Folding Doors
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(a) (b) push side, door provided with
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Figure 404.2.4.3 Maneuvering Clearances at Recessed Doors and Gates

404.2.4.4 Floor or Ground Surface. Floor or ground surface within required maneuvering clearances
shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

2. Changes in level at thresholds complying with 404.2.5 shall be permitted.

404.2.5 Thresholds. Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum.
Raised thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303.

EXCEPTION: Existing or altered thresholds 3/4 inch (19 mm) high maximum that have a beveled edge
on each side with a slope not steeper than 1:2 shall not be required to comply with 404.2.5.

404.2.6 Doors in Series and Gates in Series. The distance between two hinged or pivoted doors in
series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates

swinging into the space. I I
. 48 min
4L 4?;22'” 4 2 1220 A

G G
1 ]

404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware. (a) (b)
Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and
other operable parts on doors and

gates shall comply with 309.4. '] ]
Operable parts of such hardware 48 min
shall be 34 inches (865 mm) ¥ 220 A

minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)

maximum above the finish floor or @

ground. Where sliding doors are in
the fully open position, operating
hardware shall be exposed and (c)

usable from both sides. Figure 404.2.6 Doors in Series and Gates in Series

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Existing locks shall be permitted in any location at existing glazed doors without stiles, existing
overhead rolling doors or grilles, and similar existing doors or grilles that are designed with locks that
are activated only at the top or bottom rail.

2. Access gates in barrier walls and fences protecting pools, spas, and hot tubs shall be permitted to
have operable parts of the release of latch on self-latching devices at 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground provided the self-latching devices are not also self-locking devices and
operated by means of a key, electronic opener, or integral combination lock.

404.2.8 Closing Speed. Door and gate closing speed shall comply with 404.2.8.

404.2.8.1 Door Closers and Gate Closers. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from
an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the
latch is 5 seconds minimum.

404.2.8.2 Spring Hinges. Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position
of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.

404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by
the appropriate administrative authority. The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than
fire doors shall be as follows:

1. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position.

404.2.10 Door and Gate Surfaces. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the
finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the
full width of the door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within
1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be
capped.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Sliding doors shall not be required to comply with 404.2.10.

2. Tempered glass doors without stiles and having a bottom rail or shoe with the top leading edge
tapered at 60 degrees minimum from the horizontal shall not be required to meet the 10 inch (255 mm)
bottom smooth surface height requirement.

3. Doors and gates that do not extend to within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground shall
not be required to comply with 404.2.10.

4. Existing doors and gates without smooth surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or
ground shall not be required to provide smooth surfaces complying with 404.2.10 provided that if
added kick plates are installed, cavities created by such kick plates are capped

404.2.11 Vision Lights. Doors, gates, and side lights adjacent to doors or gates, containing one or
more glazing panels that permit viewing through the panels shall have the bottom of at least one
glazed panel located 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Vision lights with the lowest part more than 66 inches (1675 mm) from the finish floor or
ground shall not be required to comply with 404.2.11.

404.3 Automatic and Power-Assisted Doors and Gates. Automatic doors and automatic gates shall
comply with 404.3. Full-powered automatic doors shall comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.10 (incorporated
by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1). Low-energy and power-assisted doors shall
comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced
Standards" in Chapter 1).

404.3.1 Clear Width. Doorways shall provide a clear opening of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum in
power-on and power-off mode. The minimum clear width for automatic door systems in a doorway shall
be based on the clear opening provided by all leaves in the open position.

404.3.2 Maneuvering Clearance. Clearances at power-assisted doors and gates shall comply with
404.2.4. Clearances at automatic doors and gates without standby power and serving an accessible
means of egress shall comply with 404.2.4.

EXCEPTION: Where automatic doors and gates remain open in the power-off condition, compliance
with 404.2.4 shall not be required.

404.3.3 Thresholds. Thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with 404.2.5.

404.3.4 Doors in Series and Gates in Series. Doors in series and gates in series shall comply with
404.2.6.

404.3.5 Controls. Manually operated controls shall comply with 309. The clear floor space adjacent to
the control shall be located beyond the arc of the door swing.

404.3.6 Break Out Opening. Where doors and gates without standby power are a part of a means of
egress, the clear break out opening at swinging or sliding doors and gates shall be 32 inches (815 mm)
minimum when operated in emergency mode.

EXCEPTION: Where manual swinging doors and gates comply with 404.2 and serve the same means
of egress compliance with 404.3.6 shall not be required.

404.3.7 Revolving Doors, Revolving Gates, and Turnstiles. Revolving doors, revolving gates, and
turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route.

405 Ramps

405.1 General. Ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 405.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, aisle ramps adjacent to seating and not serving elements required to
be on an accessible route shall not be required to comply with 405.

405.2 Slope. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.

EXCEPTION: In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have running slopes
steeper than 1:12 complying with Table 405.2 where such slopes are necessary due to space
limitations.

Table 405.2 Maximum Ramp Slope and Rise for Existing Sites, Buildings, and Facilities

Slope (A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited.) Maximum Rise

3 inches (75 mm)
6 inches (150 mm)

Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8

Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10

405.3 Cross Slope. Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

405.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 302. Changes
in level other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs.

405.5 Clear Width. The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are provided, the clear width
between handrails shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, the required clear width of ramps that are a part of common
use circulation paths shall be permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the
decrease is essential to the function of the work being performed.

405.6 Rise. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.

405.7 Landings. Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. Landings shall
comply with 405.7.
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straight Figure 405.7 Ramp Landings change in direction

405.7.1 Slope. Landings shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.
EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

405.7.2 Width. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the
landing.

405.7.3 Length. The landing clear length shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) long minimum.

405.7.4 Change in Direction. Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear
landing 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum.

405.7.5 Doorways. Where doorways are located adjacent to a ramp landing, maneuvering clearances
required by 404.2.4 and 404.3.2 shall be permitted to overlap the required landing area.

405.8 Handrails. Ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) shall have handrails complying
with 505.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, handrails shall not be required where ramps that are part
of common use circulation paths are designed to permit the installation of handrails complying with
505. Ramps not subject to the exception to 405.5 shall be designed to maintain a 36 inch (915 mm)
minimum clear width when handrails are installed.

405.9 Edge Protection. Edge protection complying with 405.9.1 or 405.9.2 shall be provided on each
side of ramp runs and at each side of ramp landings.

EXCEPTIO1. Edge protection shall not be required on ramps that are not required to have handrails
and have sides complying with 406.3.

2. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings serving an adjoining ramp run or
stairway.

3. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings having a vertical drop-off of 1/2
inch (13 mm) maximum within 10 inches (255 mm) horizontally of the minimum landing area specified
in 405.7.

405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface. The floor or ground surface of the ramp run or landing shall
extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the inside face of a handrail complying with 505.

405.9.2 Curb or Barrier. A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch (100

mm) diameter sphere, where any portion of the sphere is within 4 inches (100 mm) of the finish floor or
ground surface.

Figure 405.9.2 Curb or
Barrier Edge Protection

Figure 405.9.1 Extended Floor or
Ground Surface Edge Protection

CHAPTER 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES (cont.)

405.10 Wet Conditions. Landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the
accumulation of water.

406 Curb Ramps

406.1 General. Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and
405.10.

406.2 Counter Slope. Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to the
curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20. The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks,
gutters, and streets shall be at the same level.

406.3 Sides of Curb Ramps. Where Zoying surface maximum

provided, curb ramp flares shall not be

steeper than 1:10. 20 1 curb ramp slope
406.4 Landings. Landings shall be provided _ — [
at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear Figure 406.2 Counter Slope of Surfaces

length shall be 36 inches (915 mm) Adjacent to Curb Ramps

minimum. The landing clear width shall be
at least as wide as the curb ramp,
excluding flared sides, leading to the
landing.

EXCEPTION: In alterations, where there is
no landing at the top of curb ramps, curb

ramp flares shall be provided and shall not
be steeper than 1:12. |

flared sides 1:10 max slope

slope slope
Slope - |

Figure 406.3 Sides of Curb Ramps |

406.5 Location. Curb ramps and the flared . | at least as wide as
sides of curb ramps shall be located so that 3691% curb ramp

they do not project into vehicular traffic lanes,
parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb
ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly jE

contained within the markings, excluding any
flared sides.

406.6 Diagonal Curb Ramps. Diagonal or

. \ \
corner type curb ramps with returned curbs ofjgyre 406.4 Landings at the Top of Curb Ramps
other well-defined edges shall have the
edges parallel to the direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a clear

space 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum outside active traffic lanes of the roadway. Diagonal curb ramps
provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum clear space within the
markings. Diagonal curb ramps with flared sides shall have a segment of curb 24 inches (610 mm)
long minimum located on each side of the curb ramp and within the marked crossing.

406.7 Islands. Raised islands in crossings shall 24 min
be cut through level with the street or have curb 610
ramps at both sides. Each curb ramp shall have
a level area 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum
by 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum at the top 48 min

of the curb ramp in the part of the island 7 1220

intersected by the crossings. Each 48 inch (1220 24 min
mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum 610
area shall be oriented so that the 48 inch (1220
mm) minimum length is in the direction of the
running slope of the curb ramp it serves. The 48
inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) i
minimum areas and the accessible route shall ¢

be permitted to overlap.

36 min
915
ﬁ—\ ﬁf
48 min
7 1220
<> < < <

—

I/ —

(a) (b)

cut through at island curb ramp at island

Figure 406.7 Islands in Crossings

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS

501 General
501.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 5 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where referenced
by a requirement in this document.

502 Parking Spaces

502.1 General. Car and van parking spaces shall comply with 502. Where parking spaces are marked
with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline
of the markings.

EXCEPTION: Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or
access aisle, measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking
space or access aisle.

502.2 Vehicle Spaces. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van
parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and
shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where
the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

Figure 406.6 Diagonal or Corner Type Curb Ramps

502.3 Access Aisle. Access aisles serving parking I I I
spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access aisles shall [ ) — e
adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall
be permitted to share a common access aisle.
502.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving car and van parking Y— ]
spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum.
502.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length D®D ] [
of the parking spaces they serve. — =

> 7
502.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to | I I — I
discourage parking in them.

9% min | | 132 min

502.3.4 Location. Access aisles shall not overlap the 20 1 3390
vehicular way. Access aisles shall be permitted to be (a) (b)
placed on either side of the parking space except for car van

angled van parking spaces which shall have access
aisles located on the passenger side of the parking
spaces.

Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces

502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Parking spaces and

aisles shall be at the same level as the parking spaces
they serve. Changes in level are not permitted. ]~ NN —[
EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be

permitted.

502.5 Vertical Clearance. Parking spaces for vans and

access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall

provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm)
minimum.

access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access [E] ( ]

full length of parking space

502.6 Identification. Parking space identification signs shall || === \

include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying " el \

with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall
contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60
inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

1525

Figure 502.3 Parking Space Access Aisle

502.7 Relationship to Accessible Routes. Parking spaces and access aisles shall be designed so that
cars and vans, when parked, cannot obstruct the required clear width of adjacent accessible routes.

area to be
marked
60 min

N
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